
Form # P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
Please Read 

Application And eTION 
Notes, If Any, 

.----Eermi.t.Num9er-;.-G81 140 _., ~Attached 

I f ~~~ is'L:::~ 
.This is to certify that --~Y-V\f-Pohf--f3--&o.:~~~ 

i \has permission to ----¥~~ElHY--HH-~i_H!_H,...#.Y-GV 

\ \ 
\ IAT 53 DANFORTH ...j 

provided that the person or persons 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy must be 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this build­
such information. ing or part thereof is occupied. 

Fire DePt.OTC~:~~IRE~::~~VALS 
\Health Dept. _
 

Appeal Board _
 

Other ----::-- _
 
Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 

RESPOl 



Form # P01 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 
City of Portland, Me. 

--=----=--__-'--­ S,_-I__ 

-------1.----'---­ ---'------_--=----_-------'--_ 

_____________ 

METER MAKE & # 

OWNER 52-.4}.)TO AJ 
PHONE # 

Date /d' -~ -ok' 

Permit # (;()()8- ~'7/t, 
CBL# yo!l /3 

_ 

Cf;vnt?/t 10 t:1-----­
_ 

TOTAL EACH FEE 

OUTLETS 'OSj Receptacles l'fll Switches /2~ Smoke Detector /~/~ .20 3,;}-;), yO 

FIXTURES (; Incandescent t..{Do Fluorescent ';<6 Strips JI.3{?' .20 ~&O -,SERVICES I Overhead Underground <jJO n-L AMPS <800 15.00 I~,OO 
Overhead Underground >800 25.00 

Temporary Service ( Overhead Underground z,oD n-L AMPS / 25.00 c2.s-:00 
25.00 

METERS l/4 (number of) .­ t.{c.{ 1.00 '-flf·oO 
MOTORS 1( (number of) y 2.00 Ifu,O--CJ 
RESID/COM Electric units 1.00 

HEATING J,­ oil/gas units Z- Interior Exterior tf 5.00 Jo.crO 
APPLIANCES 'I} Ranges Cook Tops Wall Ovens J/5 2.00 n,uv 

Insta-Hot _"3 Water heater 'iJ Fans ~ 2.00 6.0-0 
3 Dryers Disposals q3 Dishwasher t..f~ 2.00 1;;,00 

Compactors Spa to Washing Machin~ to 2.00 Id'o-Q 
Others (denote) 2.00 

MISC. (number of) Air Cond/win 3.00 
Air Cond/cent Pools 10.00 
HVAC EMS Thermostat 5.00 
Signs 10.00 
Alarms/res 5.00 

I Alarms/com I 15.00 /.) .0-0 
Heavy Duty(CRKT) 2.00 
Circus/Carnv 25.00 
Alterations 5.00 
Fire Repairs 15.00 

k, E Lights /p 1.00 4-",<"--0 
I E Generators / 20.00 d-<) u-o 

PANELS I Service If) Remote f Main '-j:{ 4.00 / IV ,uC) 
TRANSFORMER 0-25 Kva 5.00 

25-200 Kva 8.00 
Over 200 Kva 10.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 
MINIMUM FEE :~ 

Ifr-: 
X(J> ( /ul)MINIMUM FEE/COMMERCIAL-e:otr 

........
,55·1,)0 0.00 

CONTRACTORS NAME BII (!lrU/~£,J flue- . MASTER L1C. # l11C..tPt:I?ltP.f3"fllqt1. 
ADDRESS I-Zs'" fjAJfYiIl50/v Sf I'of.-n~[) 11E 0'-110/ LIMITED LlC. # _ 

TELEPHONE dO? -~-:-7q - / %72 

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR .............
~~ MJLQ~I~J26-~=---- _ 
White Copy - Office • Yellow Copy - Applicant 
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September 5, 2008 

Harper Hotels (Holiday Inn by the Bay) 
Att: Gustav Tillman 
88 Spring Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

~u 
Tom Burrill
 
Project Manager
 

Cc: The Szanton Company
 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement
 
Project File
 

Building Alaine's Great SpaCt's 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773-3625 • Fax (207)773-5173 •wwvv.wright-ryan.com
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September 5, 2008 

Donna Schwartz
 
85 Clinton Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

~~ 
Tom Burrill
 
Project Manager
 

Cc: The Szanton Company
 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement
 
Project FiIe
 

Building A1aille J s Great Spaces 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773-3625 • Fax (207)773-5173 •wwvv.wright-ryan.com
 



WR
 
\\'right-Ryall 

September 5, 2008 

Mr. Tom Watson 
104 Grant Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Burrill 
Project Manager 

Cc: The Szanton Company 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement 
Project File 

Building A1aine's Great Spact's 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773-3625 • Fax (207)773-5173 •www:wright-ryan.com
 



WR
 

September 5, 2008 

Youth Alternatives Ingraham
 
Att: Mike Tarpinian
 
50 Lydia Lane
 
South Portland, Maine 04106
 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

Sincerely, /7 JI 
?rP1l~ 

Tom Burrill
 
Project Manager
 

Cc: The Szanton Company
 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement
 
Project File
 

Building A1aiJle)s Great Spaccs 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773-3625 • Fax (207)773-5173 •www:wright-ryan.com
 



WR
 
I 

\\'ri\lllt-I{\';lll,.... . 

September 5, 2008 

William Berlingieri 
Suzanne Cole 
50 Maple Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

Sinc~~ 

~Burrill 
Project Manager 

Cc: The Szanton Company 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement 
Project File 

Building A1aine's Great Spaces 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773-3625 • Fax (207)773-5173 . wwvv.wright-ryan.com
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September 5, 2008 

Margaret Broucek
 
Tracey St. Pierre
 
50 Maple Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Tom Burrill
 
Project Manager
 

Cc: The Szanton Company
 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement
 
Project File
 

Building Alaine J s Great Spaces 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773-3625 • Fax (207)773-5173 · wwvv.wright-ryan.com
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September 5, 2008 

J.B. Brown & Sons 
Att: Vin Veroneau 
482 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

RE: 53 Danforth Street Demolition & Construction 

Dear Vin, 

Please be advised that starting on or about September 17, 2008 construction activities 
will begin at 53 Danforth Street which will include the demolition of the existing one 
story auto repair garage and new construction of a 4 story wood and masonry 
apartment building. We expect the overall construction activities to be complete in 
August 2009. 

If at anytime throughout this project you have questions or concerns please feel free to 
contact me at 773-3625. 

Sincerely, 

S~
 
Tom Burrill 
Project Manager 

Cc: The Szanton Company 
City of Portland Codes Enforcement 
Project File 

Building j\1aine's Great Spaces 

Wright-Ryan Construction, Inc. • 10 Danforth Street· Portland, Maine 04101
 
Phone (207)773·3625 · Fax (207)773-5173 •www:wright-ryan.com
 



~atemeDt 
- professiOnalS 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773-1276 lie Fax (207) 772~1203 

August 26,2008 

Gillian Schair 
The Szanton·Company 
One City Center, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 
gschair@szantoncompany.com 

Dear Ms. Schair: 

Please 'find enclosed for your review and 'file, the bulk sampling results that were collected by Robert 
Rickett, Maine D.E.P. inspector number AI-0114, at 53 Danforth Street, Portland, Maine on August 12, 
2008 
A total of eighteen (18) Samples were collected and sent to EMSL in New Jersey where it was analyzed 
by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) (EPA test method #6001M4-82-020) for asbestos content. 

The following samples were found to contain asbestos: ALL floor tile, Lino and pipe covering came back 
with an asbestos content greater than 1% 

Attached is the break down of the samples that were collected along with the lab reports. 

The State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) considers a material to be an 
"asbestos containing material" when it is analyzed by PLM and found to contain greater than 10k 
asbestos, before this building can be torn down all asbestos materials need to be removed and 
disposed of in accordance with 'the Maine DEP rules and regulations. 

If you have any further questions or need additional information please feel free to contact me at (207)­
773-1276. 

Sincerely, 

Robert W Rickett Jr. 
President 

Enclosures 



~atement 
- ~rofessiOnalS 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773-1276 * Fax(207) 772-1203 

EMSL Analytical. Inc CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS•
-

Rmsed 07107199 

MSL Rep: Paul Nyfield Third Party Billing requires written autborizarion from third party 

'our Company Name: Abatemegt Professionals Corp EMSL- Bill to: ABAT52 
590 County Road 
Westbrook, Maine 04092 

hone Results to: Robert W Rickett Fax Results to: Robert W Rickett 
'elephone #: 207-773-1276 Fax#: 207-772-1203 

roject 08-153 
lamelNumber: 53 Danforth Street, Portland Purchase Order # 140 

MATRIX I TURNAROUND
 
Air o Soil o Micro-Vac 

Wipe 0 Waste Water 
ease call ahead 10 schedule TEM AIR, 3 hours, 6 hours. There is a premium chlll'ge for 3 hour TAT; call1-SOO-220-3675 fur price prior to sending samples 
;)\I will be asked 10 sign an authorization fonn for this service 
12 Hours must arrive by I J:OOam Moo-Pri. Please refer to Price Quote 

reM-AIR 

o NIOSH 7400 (A) Issue 2: August 1994 
OOSHAwffWA 
o Other: 

PLM-Bulk . . ... 
~i~~},\:1{iQ~~~11tJ..x!S 
EPA Point Count 400(If Less than 10%) 
oNY Stratified Point Count 
oPLM NOB (Gravimetric) NYS 198.1 
ONIOSH 9002 
o EMSL Standard Addition 
SEM Air or Bulk 
o Qualitative 
o Quantitative 

TEM-AIR TEM-WATER 

oAHERA 40 CFR, Part 763 Subpart EO EPA 100. I 
ONIOSH 7402 Issue 2 
oEPA Level II 

TEM-Bulk 
o Drop Mount (Qualitative) 
oChatfield SOP·] 988-02 
oTEM NOB (Gravimetric) NY 198.4 
oEMSL Standard Addition 

PLMSoil 
oEPA Protocol Qualitative 
o EPA Protocol Quantitative 
oEMSL MSD 9000 Method fibers/gram 

0 EPA 100.2 
0 NYS 198.2 

TEM Micro Vac/wipe 
oASTM D 5755-95 
o Wipe Qualitative 

.KB!! 
oAsbestos 
oSilica NIOSH 7500 

OTHER 
o 

lientSample#(s) B_I·A B-4·C Total Sample #: 12 plus mastic samples for a total of 18 samples 

_________ Date:elinquished: August 12, 2008 Time: 1:00PM 

_________ Date: Time: _eceived: 
_________Date: Time: _elinquished: 



.......M••__.M.'·· ···_ M_.. '._~_•••__ _. __••_ _ _._ , _ , _ _ _ •••••••~ ' " _ ..W.._ ••~ _
 

Page 2 of2 

• 
J.:MSL Analytical, Inc• Cbain of Custodv 

.3 CO(Jper Str~et 

\V~stm(lnt~ NJ 08 i OS 
'" 

Lead Lab Services 
P~"l~\K, \~${)) %'5't·4'ikl() 

Fa,l(; (856) 858-.3899 
http://'f\'ww.et:nsl.cotn 

SAMPL£K LOCI<lT'ON 
Air V01U1UC, L 
A,.~~, inl l.,AR#.. 

1$-"" :T ~ 7.-(, ~I ,. (/tae../ LA ...... ~ 

lI­ ~- F'o<'.:1'(!I'tJ I "­ '-<~ 

. , .., ... 
::~. 

Received 81 £MSL by: 

D;tte; ?-IZ- .. cr!:~ 

OM~; ? (~ E9_' __ 

Dolle: 



EMSL Analytical 

• 
3 Cooper St., Westmont, NJ 08108 

Ph,,",: 186611168-4800 Fax: (856, SSlJ.9651 EfIlall: ~eslmonlJljld"b@imtI,C&Om 
e se;· a ¥AESE·MM&¥HE&&* 52 FSi be e'W&E'asaz pi 

Attn: Robert W Rickett Customer 10: ABAT52
 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer po: Abat52
 

590 County Road Received: 08/13108 11:15 AM
 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSL Order: 200813566
 

Fax: (207) 7n·1203 Phone: (207) 773-1276 
EMSL Proj:
 

Project: 08-135
 

Report Date: 811912008 

Lead by Flame AAS (SW 846,7420) 
Lead 

ClI~lft SQ"'PI~ DesCrlptiolf l4b ID Collected CtlllCetllTlldtlll 

6-5 0002 811212008 811812008 790 mglKg 

Exter10r Lead 

Shannon Kauffman. Lead Lab Supervisor 
or other approved signatory 

Deleclion IlmK i5 040 mglkg. lhIs report reIIl8I ClnIy 10 thole lrems "lid. Simples reeei-..d in QOOCl CondllIon unI... 0Illerwise noted. OuI~ty ConIrol DeIa IUIOCilied wl1h Ihl. 511l1lple 
set II wllhln ecceplllble Iimitl, unIeIl oIherwl. noted 

ACCReOlTATIONS: NJ.NElAP: 04653. AlMA e_lal Lead ~0fY ApptO>lII Program: 100194 

Date Printed: 811912008 1:50:51 PM 

ChmSnglePrmtnQC Page 2 012 



EMSL Analytical 

• 
3 Cooper St., Westmont, NJ 08108 

Phone: (856) 858-4800 Fax: (856) 858·9551 Email: westmontleadlab@emsl,CSlm 

Attn: Robert W Rickett Customer ID: ABAT52 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer po: Abat52 

590 County Road Receiwd: 08/13/0811:15 AM 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSL Order: 200813566 

Fax: (207) 772-1203 Phone: (207) 773-1276 
EMSL Proj: 

Project: 08·135 

Report Date: 8119/2008 

Lead In Paint Chips by Flame AAS (SW 846 3050B and 7420*) 
Lead 

Client SiI",pie Description Lab ID Collected Anllly%ed Concentrllrion 

8-7 0001 811212008 8119/2008 <0.01 % wt 

Interior Lead 

Shannon Kauffman, Lead Lab Supervisor 
or other approved signatory 

Reporting limit is 0.01 % wt. The ac data 8Ssociellld with lhese sample results induded in this ",port m""tthe method quelitycontrol requirements, unless specifically indicated 
otherwise, Unless noted, results in this report are not blank corrected. This report relates only to the samples reported abo"" and may not be reproduced, elCCllpt in lUll, without written 
approval bY EMSL. EMSL be"'" no responsibility lor sample collection activities. 

• slight modifications to methods applied Samples receilllld in good condition unless otherwise noted. Quality Control Data associated with this sample set is within acceptable limits, 
unless otherwise noted 
ACCREDITATIONS: NJ-NELAP: 04653, AIHA Environmental Leed LaboralorY Approval Program: 100194 

Date Printed: 8119/2008 150:51 PM 

ChmSnglePrrnlnQC Page 1 of2 



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 

• 
107 Haddon Ave.• Westmont, NJ 08108 

k\ MiSmE* 

Attn: Robert W Rickett Customer 10: ABAT52 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer PO: 140 

590 County Road Recelved: 08/13108 9:50 AM 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSL Order: 040820983 

Fax: (207) 772-1203 Phone: (207) 773-1276 
EMSL Pro;: 

Project: 53 DANFORTH STREET, PORTLAND 
Analysis Date: 812512008 

Report Dale: 812512008 

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-931116 Method using Polarized 
Light Microscopy 

Non-Asbutos Album 
Sample Loc:atIon AppHnmce % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type 

B-1-A 'rllE BrwmlOrange 97% Non·fibrous (other) 3% Chrysotlle 

040620933-0001 Non-Fibrous 
Homogeneous 

6-1-AMASnC Black 98% Non-fibrous (other) 2% Chrysotlle 

040620llU-0001A Non·Abrous 
Hanogeneous 

6-1-B TILE 
040820lI3Ulm 

Stop Positive (Not 
Analyzed) 

6-1-B MASTIC 
040f1209B3-COO2A 

Stop Positive (Not 
Analyzed) 

B-1-G TILE 
0408209S3-0003 

Stop Positive (Not 
Analyzed} 

B·1-C MASTIC 
040820933-OOOJA 

Stop Positive (Not 
Anllyzecl) 

B-2-A BlOMlIWhite 20% celkJlose 70% Non-fibrous (other) 10% Chrysotlle 

~34)004 Fibrous 
Hetet Dgell80US 

B-2-B Stop Positive (Not 

O4062QgB3-OO/lS Analyzed) 

Analysl(s) 

Dave Poitras (6) Stephen Siegel. CIH. Laboratory Manager 
or other approved signatory 

Due to mlgllll'lealon IImllatlOtl8 IMerenl in PLM. a~ ftbeta in d1m8l1llon. belOw 1M l8IOIulIon c:apabllity III PLM may no, be dlllecled. Thl Iml' of dIlldlon •• alated In tIllI 
method I. 1%. The _ III' report rei... onI)' to tIllI itlIm. _ end may nlll be replOCluoold In 8I1y fOlll\ Wilhoul the epproval of EMS!. Anlllyteel, Inc. EMSL', 
I18bllily I. limited to IIle coli of_yal•. EMSL beaI8 no NIjlOl1litJ1lity let ....pIe collIc:Ion acti'lltl.. or ..elytical ml1hod limilllllona. In'.~ and UN ofte&1,_lis .. !hi 
..eponllbilily III tIllI diInL Samplea IICli1lld in good condition WIle.. OI..rwi.. no"'. Thl.1eport mult nOl be ulld to dalm product endo<Ilemlnt by NV\.AP 0' any eglney 01 tIllI 
U.S. Go..mmenl
 

AnIIlyaIe PClIfOllll1d by ElASL Wlltmont INVLAP '10104&-01. NY ELAP 10872
 

PLM-1 



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 

• 
107 Haddon Ave., Westmont, NJ 08108 
Phone: (8561858·4800 Fax: (856) 858-4960 Email: ~tmoQtasblab~~ 

,s+&RhMEeM'¥·@W§p¥&¥+ee· 'ME $ 5Me $;.%'611 "*mvai";.¥'FH·~a.·!·Ie:S¥b*<4 iht~t' 

Attn: Robert W Rickett Customer 10: ABAT52
 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer PO: 140
 
590 County Road Received: 08113108 9:50 IWt
 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSlOr<!er: 040820983
 

Fax: (207) 772-1203 Phone: (207) n3-1276 
EMSl Proj:


Project: 53 DANFORTH STREET, PORTLAND
 
Analysis Date: 812512008 
Report Date: 812512008 

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized 
Light Microscopy 

Non-Asbestos 
Sample Location Appnranc:e % FibloU8 % Non-Flbrous 

Stop Positive (NotB-4-C TilE 
Analyzed)

1>fOfI209B:J.OO12 

Stop Positive (Not B-4·CMAsnc 
Analyzed)

04082098J.()(112A 

MAINE CERT. #BA-0093 

Analysl(s) 

Dave Poitras (6) Stephen Siegel. CIH, laboralOly Manager 
or other approved signatory 

Due to m~nlIc8ion limilali_lnhetw1I in PLM. _ ftt..ln lIm..llona below ....solution C8pabllily of PLM may not be deIec*I. The Nmlt of dete<:ticl'l a. stated in !he 
methOd lal %. me lIbcM teet repoIt rei•• only to !he llem. teeted .,d may not be reprocIuc:ed In any form wilhou\ the _. WI1l1en apptMl1 01 EMSL Anelyf<:al. InC. EMSL'. 
liIlllIity 'alimile<l to UI6 =11 Of an.rysl•. EMSL beSl1 no Illaponalbllity I'Ot ....,pl. collection IIdhile. 01 analytical melhod linilallona. ~ and use 01 lesl ......1ts .re Ihe 
reaponalbllily Of Ihe clienl. Samples _1l8d in good condIIiOn ""'"" ollie"";•• nolld, This report mu.' not be used 10 claim product andolHmem b)' NVLAP or any aoeR:Y oIlhe 
U.S, Gowmmenl. 

AnalYsis ll8lIormecl bY EMSl W.sImOlll lNVLAP '10104&-01 NY ELAP 10872 

PLM-1 THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 3 
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Commun i cat ion Resu 1t Repo rt ( Sep. 4. 2008 2:14PM) * * 
1) ABATEMENT PROFESSIONALS 
2) 

Date/Time: Sep. 4. 2008 2: 12PM 

Fi 1e Page 
No. Mode Destination Pg (s) Result Not Sent 

3594 Memory TX 2876220	 P. 4 OK 

-----------_._---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Reaso	 for error
 

1) Hanll UP or line fal E.2) Busv
 
3) No answe r E.4) No facsimile connection 
5) Exceeded ma)\. E-mai s i z: e 

S1lIleofMaiooAsbestos FORM 
Depvtment ofBnviroJUDllllla.l P1'IlCeCtiOllProjeet Lead &: Asbestos BlZlIni JlJcwatiOIl p~ N

Nodflcatton 17 8,* House Stltioa. Aupsra. ME 04333 
TIlL (»1) 117..:l6Sl 'AX (2a7)21'-'ZJll P8ee1 elf3 

20IIIReriIIM 

JwMl1Ml!'lqt!W nw dlkallGnlllllaik _ Jmd • ........- ....ificarloo iod......' opplieollloo leo ..w.:a. II ,..cm&Ilcadll 
Iuat 10 ........)1 .......... br-~..I-SwurliaI ..ywprioll"Jo.. llutel...... lbIaaalIpOjea. ltriI 
....1IIca111lD_..1)'ptWriI1cIlareasl1)'\oaII*- A.~IlOI1lkItIoIIlIa_-,"'IfI: ...ronlOlof-.:l 

2, 1')peoUlolintaJlon 4. Vlrt ­1. 'J'1pa llfA.dtwllfI. 1'nJect" Co.. 
(0lICIlIII dIat...,.,)181 BancI8d(O) 181 DcmoI!lloa (D)APCllI-llJ 

I&Iw~(NS)(AuIJMd..,lIOlifil:ttlan Da-Joa(R)aF..;rI1)'~(A"""" 
.....iaot) o SlIadard (8)
'Bee delldicn of)llOject 01lqlalr~ IlI:oora-J (I!) 
110......:zs.UX:C 1m N..if........ W~(IOd&y)
o e-tny(1'fCll!lqll1or6ol) 

5- A.l1lcst0J c..lrader 6. FadllJ Owaor 

N_ AbIlta:at PIofouloDoll lAp Nwa TbcSDalDO~ 

,,~ SIlO {D.ry RDI4 aQI11ntl Add_ Ou CSty ee.r.4d11'1oar 

Clly w...... S1oII .... Zip04O'J2 I'adald s_ w.Iue Zip 04101CIlJ 
Cabct Ollllmlldllir~ ItobntRk:lzlth 

11lL 207A~2 FAX 2II1.77Ul'lJ lintnil. 2t7·7n-127' FAX 201.772-12G3 

7. I'ICIIIlJ ~(Wben mHftIllI to Jib plI(e) &. PadJl/1 DetafptiDI 

V_BLDON-... ~ "'-UM 
no. ....,.1a.J l!ltuoollint I10cIr friarU.. .1IlD .....k­

P1Irskal AaJ- S.J l1oDM1b I1UlOB. No.PIoon 
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Asbestos State of Maine FORM 
Project 

I Notification 

Department of Envirollnental Protection 
Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program 
17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333 

TEL (207) 287-2651 FAX (207) 287-6220 

N 
Page 2 of3 

2008 Revision 
Project Code 

APC-08-135 
(As listed on page 1) 

13. Demolition (complete as applicable) 

o Ordered demolition (structurally unsound) by State or local government (attach copy of order and 

name of professional engineer who detennined building structurally unsound) 

D All other demolitions 

Demolition Dates: to 
14. Procedure Used to Detect Presence of Asbestos 15. Project Clearance 

Testing D Assumed Positive ~ Tested Positive Visual evaluation by: (Air Monitor (if known) and Company) 

Method ~ PLM o TEM TBD 

Sam pled By RWRJR 
(Print Name) 

Air Clearance by: (Air Monitor (if known) and Company) 

Company Abatement Professionals 
TBD 

Note: Whenever building materials are assumed to contain asbestos, signed bulk sampling disclosure forms must be at the 
asbestos abatement project site and available for review by the Department. 

16. Asbestos Abatement Methods (check all that apply & submit variance request (Fonn V) ifrequired) 

o Regulated area with containment consisting of2-1ayers 4 mil poly on walls & ceiling & 2 layers 6 mil poly on floors 

D Regulated area with containment consisting of I-layer 6 mil poly on walls & ceiling & 2 layers 6 mil poly on floors 

~ Regulated area with Exclusion zone D Intact flooring demo by heavy equipment 

D Multiple non-contiguous glovebags (variance required) D Adhesive by grinding or bead blasting 

D Contiguous glovebags less than 30 Ln/ft (variance required) D Enclosure 

~ Wrap & cut- TSI in good condition (no containment)(variance required) D Encapsulation 

D Wrap & cut- TSI not in good condition (containment required) D Roofmg removal by mechanical saws/cutters 

~ Flooring by mechanical equipment/ice scrapers/pry bars ~ Other (specify) demo building criticials only 

17. Waste Transporter (Must be ME DEP licensed Non­ 18. Disposal Site 
Hazardous Waste Transporter) 

Name Minivera 
Name Abatement Professionals Corp 

Address Waynesburg 
Address 590 County Road 

City Waynesburg State Ohio Zip 
City Westbrook State Me Zip 04092 Contact Frank 
Contact Robert Rickett Jr 

TEL 617-733-3887 FAX 
TEL 207-773-1276 FAX 207-772-1203 

19. Certification (Notification Submitted by) 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this notification is true and accurate, and that the 
asbestos abatement contractor will be/has been contracted to implement work practices as required by Maine DEP Chapter 

425, Ih~: ~a::menl Regula~s. ~ 

~/~L...-r'"""""'- ~ ~~ Robert Rickett 
91gi1ature ~ Print Name 

Date September 4,2008 

Mailing Address 590 County Road 

City Westbrook State Maine Zip 04092 

TEL 207-773-1276 FAX 207-772-1203 



34346PEOPLES HERITAGE BANK 
ABATEMENT PROFESSIONALS CORP. ONE POATLAND SQUARE 

232 RIVERSIDE IND. PKWY PORTLAND, ME 04101
 

PORTLAND, ME 04103-1414
 
52·744512112(207) 878·5922 
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Holtan Business Forms & SySlems .207·783-0400 Order' 478964-1 13272 



batement 
rofessionals 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773-1276 '" Fax (207) 772-1203 

August 26,2008 

Gillian Schair 
The Szanton·Company 
One City Center, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 
gschair@szantoncompany.com 

Dear Ms. Schair: 

Please find enclosed for your review and file, the bulk sampling results that were collected by Robert 
Rickett, Maine D.E.P. inspector number AI-0114, at 53 Danforth Street, Portland, Maine on August 12, 
2008 
A total of eighteen (18) Samples were collected and sent to EMSL in New Jersey where it was analyzed 
by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) (EPA test method #600/M4-82-020) for asbestos content. 

The following samples were found to contain asbestos: ALL floor tile, Lino and pipe covering came back 
with an asbestos content greater than 1o~ 

Attached is the break down of the samples that were collected along with the lab reports. 

The State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) considers a material to be an 
"asbestos containing material" when it is analyzed by PLM and found to contain greater than 1% 
asbestos, before this building can be torn down all asbestos materials need to be removed and 
disposed of in accordance with the Maine DEP rules and regulations. 

If you have any further questions or need additional information please feel free to contact me at (207)­
773-1276. 

Sincerely, 

Robert W Rickett Jr. 
President 

Enclosures 



~atement 
- ~rofesSiODalS 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773-1276 * Fax(207) 772-1203 

EMSL Analytical, Inc CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASBESTOS•
-

Revised 07107199 

MSL Rep: Paul Nyfield Thin:! Party Billing mjuim wrinen authorization from third party 

'our Company Name: Abatemept Professionals Corp EMSL- Bill to: ABAT52 
590 County Road 
Westbrook, Maine 04092 

hone Results to: Robert W Rickett Fax Results to: Robert W Rickett 
'elephone #: 207-773-1276 Fax#: 207-772-1203 

roject 08-153 
lamelNumber: 53 Danforth Street, Portland Purchase Order # 140 

MATRIX I TURNAROUND
 
Air o Soil oMicro-Vac 

~-?ulk'.;~i :....:.. :~ ~'i 
. '. 'r" .... 

0 Drinking Water 

Wipe 0 Waste Water 
ease call ahe8d to schedule TEM AIR, 3 hours, 6 hours. There is a premium charge for 3 how TAT; call \·800·220·367S fur price prior to sending samples 
ou will be aslc.ed to sign an authorization fann for this seMcc 
12 Hows must arrive by II :OOam Moo·Fri. Please refer to Price Quote 

PCM·AIR 

o NIOSH 7400 (A) Issue 2: August 1994 
OOSHAwfTWA 
o Other: 

PLM-Bulk . 
~fg~)\1~QQJR~~J!j;,~~ 
EPA Point Count 400(1f Less than 10%) 
oNY Stratified Point Count 
o PLM NOB (Gravimetric) NYS 198.1 

ONIOSH 9002 
o EMSL Standard Addition 
SEM Air or Bulk 
o Qualitative 
o Quantitative 

TEM-AIR TEM-WAIER 

oAHERA 40 CFR, Part 763 Subpart ED EPA 100. ] 
oNIOSH 7402 Issue 2 
oEPA Level II 

TEM-Bulk 
oDrop Mount (Qualitative) 
oChatfield SOP~I988-o2 

oTEM NOB (Gravimetric) NY 198.4 
o EMSL Standard Addition 

PLMSoil 
o EPA Protocol Qualitative 
o EPA Protocol Quantitative 
oEMSL MSD 9000 Method fibetslgam 

0 EPA 100.2 
0 NYS 198.2 

TEM Micro VaWipe 
o ASTM D 5755-95 
o Wipe Qualitative 

XRD 
o Asbestos 
o Silica NIOSH 7500 

OTHER 
o 

lient Sample # (s) B.I-A B- 4-C Total Sample #: 12 plus mastic samples for a total of 18 samples 

_________ Date:elinquished: August 12, 2008 Time: 1:00PM 

_________ Date: Time: _eceived: 
_________Date: Time: _eJinquished: 



EMSL Analytical, Inc. 

• 
107 Haddon Ave., Westmont, NJ 08108 

,;;ne: (8:::a-:,S§ Fax: (656) 858-491$0 Email: .!Y"FRt'UllA~~ 
b4 ¥ESW;q.Cf-¥§kZ..._&C_S 

Attn: Robert W Rickett Customer 10: ABAT52 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer PO; 140 

590 County Road Received: 08113108 9:50 AM 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSL Order: 040820983 

Fax: 

Project: 

(207) 772-1203 Phone: (207) 773-1276 

53 DANFORTH STREET, PORTLAND 
EMSL Proj: 

Analysis Date: 812512008 
Report Date: 812512008 

Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R·931116 Method using Polarized 
Light Microscopy 

Non-Asbtstos Asbestos 
Sample Locallon Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type 

B-2-e Stop Positive CNot 

00f0B20933~ 
Analyzed) 

B-3-A BrownlWhite 40% Cellulose 30% Non-fibrous (other) 30% Chrysotlle 

00f0820983-0007 Fibrous 
Homogeneous 

B-3-B Stop Positive (Not 

040320933.0008 
Analyzed) 

B-3-C Stop Positive (Not 

OofOB20983.()O()i 
Analyzed) 

B-4-ATILE Brown/Orange 97% Non-fibrous (other) 3% Chrysotlle 

00f0B2091J3.OO10 Non-Fibrous 
Homogeneous 

B-4-A MASTIC 

04CB20933.«Jl0A 

B-4·B TILE 
Oof0820i83~11 

Black 
Fibrous 
Homogeneous 

98% Non-fibrous (other) 2% Chrysotlle 

Stop Positive CNot 
Analyzed) 

Stop Positive (NotB-4-B MASTIC 
Analyzed)

00f082098~l1A 

Analyst(s) 

Dave Poitras (6) Stephen Siegel. CIH, Laboratory Manager 
or other approved signatOly 

Cue 10 magnillcatiOll NmlllltiOlls inhelenlln PlM,._ftbers in d1m"'llions below Ole _u~on capeblllly of PLM may not be dtIecIed, lhellmil 01 deleCtion as _d In tle 
method is 1'4" The _lest /8po11 retatesonly 10 lheltems tHled and may not be reproduce<Iln enyfonn Withoulllle 8>ql/8" wrlaan appro..., of EMSL AnalylCll, InC. EMSl'. 
liability is lim Iled 10 IIl8 00" 01 analyail. EMSl ~ no reaponolbili1Y 10r sample ooUectlon ecWties or analyliCll millhod ....ila~on•. Int~ end un 0118" reaulls _!he 
....ponsIbiNty of the dl811l Somples recelwd In good condition ........ otherwl.. noled, ThIs report mllll not be used 10 Claim product endoro8m8l\t by NI/lAP or any agency 0I1IIe 
U,S, Oovommenl 
AnalYSis pelfolmed bY EMSL Well1mOllI tl'NLAP '101043-01 NY ELAP 10872 

PLM-1 2 



EMSL Analytical 

• 
3 Cooper St., Westmont, NJ 08108 

Phone; (856) 858-4800 Fax: (856) 858·9551 Email: lOslmoolleadlilb@etnsl com 

Attn: Robert W Rickett Customer 10: ABAT52 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer po: Abat52 

590 County Road Received: 08/13/0811:15 AM 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSL Order: 200813566 

Fax: (207) 772·1203 Phone: (207) 773-1276 
EMSL Proj: 

Project: 08-135 

Report Date: 8119/2008 

Lead by Flame AAS (SW 846,7420) 
Lead 

Client Sample Description Lab ID Collected Arullyzed Concentration 

8-5 0002 8112/2008 8118/2008 790 mg/Kg 

Exterior Lead 

Shannon Kauffman, Lead Lab Supervisor 
or other approved signatory 

Delection limit is 40 mglkg. This report relales <WIly to those items tested. Samples receiwd in good condition unles. otherwise noted. OuaNty Control Data associated with Ihis sample 
set is within acceptable limits, unless otherwise noted 

ACCREDITATIONS: NJ-NELAP: 04653, AIHA Environmental Lead Laboratory Approval Program: 100194 

Date Printed: 8119/2008 1:50:51 PM 

ChmSnglePrrnlnQC Page 2 of2 



EMSL Analytical 

• 
3 Cooper St., Westmont, NJ 08108 

Phone: (866/858-4800 FII";; (856) 858·9551 email: wftstmpntl~~~.l!9.11l 

i¥i·~ea*+++.3!!FiI Ie *SHuamw;; 4¥¥¥*'*S-549&**S¥&A¥¥-&_§i2 5,*&#8­

AtIn: Robert W Rickett Customer 10: ABAT52
 
Abatement Professionals Corp. Customer PO: Abat52
 

590 County Road Received: 0811310811:15AM
 

Westbrook, ME 04092 EMSL Order: 200813566
 

F8lC (207) 772-1203 Phone: (207) 773-1276 
EMSL Proj:
 

Project: 08-135
 

Report Date: 8119/2008 

Lead in Paint Chips by Flame AAS (SW 846 3050B and 7420*) 
Lead 

Cttmt Sample Description Lab tD Collected An4ly:;ed Concl!1ltratioff 

8-7 0001 811212008 811912008 <0.01 %wt 

Interior Lead 

Shannon Kauffman, Lead Lab SUpervisor 
or other apprCMld signatoly 

RepoI1ing IImllls 0.01 % wi. 1lle QC dala aslOCi8l1d with the.. sample ...\lI1a Induded in lhis Mport m88llhe method quality C<lIlItol fllqU"",8nla, unless specifically Indlcaled 
oltNtrwtse. UI1l..._. re1lulla In lhis repon.,. not blenk _ed. This repoI1l81alfl only IQ the samples reponed .... end may nol be reproduced. e>«:epI in fIIn. wllhout wtllIen 
"l'P"""'I by EMSl. EMSL beans no respon,;bilily 101 sample ccUselton aclillities. 

• slighl mcdlficajiona to melhods llPllIed Samples ...,.1Wd WI QCOd eondilOl1 unl... otherwiSe noted. Quality Control Data assodatld with this sample sells Wltllln scceplabll Ilmils. unlen 01_.. noted 

ACCREDJTA1lONS: NJ-NELAP: 04&53. AIHA Enllinlnm_ Lead Laboraloty App/"O'<lII Progtam: 100194 

Date Printed: 8119120081 :50:51 PM 

ChrnSnglePrmlnQC Page 1 of 2 



. atement01'983 
. rofesslonals 

590 CCUJ\ty Road\ Suire 2\ W(,,'$lhrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773- J276 '+' Fax (207) 772.. 120J, 

~.

EMSL AOlll)1ical. Inc CHAIN OF CUSTODY ASS.STO. 
r~~.'i.~..t C'-,l)i,YJ"• 

Your Company Nante: .Abatement Pl"o{wigqals C~a) 

590 County Road 
Westbrook. Maine 04092 

Fux Rc~uh:-- to: Rtibert \\1 Rickett 
T~Jeph()ne #; 
Phone Re'sults to: 

FUX;f; 1fi7-77:Z~1203 

Project 08-153
 

Name/Number: Purchase Order';' .!:!!!
 

; Air j ~ Soil 
i\1ATRIX 

~'()i; will Oi: asked N ~~n 3lt :tli1bDl!I.al~tIn loll~ flll ;hf~ """d",u 
< \;> H(".lr~ tnll~1 Jti"~'!' \$y It :(iOs."Il M"'I5l-rrl. Pl~~ n:fc( ~lill"rioC( Ql~;l 

r.c;~m n~~f ..Ant ~\.IEB 

[.3 NlOSn 1400 (A) S~!>\l~ 2'. A\lguS\ i~,~ D .\Hi1M 40 erR. ?W'i 10) Subp.art t~ r, HPA \\Wt \ 
JOSHAw/TWA f] NIOSH 7402 fssue 2 U EPA 100.2 
i.- Olh,'1':. C EPA Level U "1 NV'S (98,2 

PLlH.. r$utk . n~M·lhjlk IF;M Mitrq V*£[wir$ 
""r,X EPA 60()/R..<nn ~6 ..i Drop 1'v:1ounr c.QuaHmrivej :J ASTM D 5755~95 

EPA Point Coulit 400(lfLes~ than )C}%) :J Clmttleld SOP-1 ')88·t)2 j Wipe. Quafi(i'ldv~~ 

:"'1 NY Slrntifii:d P111nl Count I 'fFI\·f NOR ((itih,j.llleCtlq NY 19~,4 

c: PL~·f NOB- iGnl\'im~(ri~'1 NYS 1'.I3.J J EMSL Stand<:U'd Addiriot) X~D 
cNIOSH 1)002 ] Asbe~[os 

L nMSL Standard Addition PLM Soil :J Silica r-.;lOSllHOl) 

~J;; ~l AIr iJ.!'-~Jll~ ; : I-'PA Pmh'lool Q~j<lnl1nh-c 

: Qualitative o EPA ProTocol Quantitative 
C Quantitative n r.M~l. MoSt) (j,'K)ll M~lh"d lihcl~"'t'f"rn L! 

Tot~l Sample #: 12 

Au~u-itl 12. 2008 Tifue: i :OOfl .\l 

nmc: ._._.._._.... _ 



Scope of work: 
75	 LnFt of Thermal System Insulation
 

SqFt of FT/Mastic/CametlLino
 
Ceiling Removal
 

50	 SqFt of Boiler/Breeching
 
Whole Component Removal?
 
Other: Specify:
 

Project Design Information:
 
XXX Mobilize Site
 
XXX Erect "Caution" & "Keep out" Signage
 
XXX Pre-Clean Work Area
 
XXX Install Critical Barriers
 

Construct 2-Layer poly Containment 
Construct l-Layer poly Containment 
Install Criticals. only if non-porous 
Construct 3-Stage Worker Decon 
Establish Reduced Airflow in containment 
Construct Remote Decon Unit 

Electrical: 
XXX	 Use Existing power supply
 

Use Power panel board
 
Electrician will install power
 
Use Roto-Phase
 

Worker Protection:
 
XXX Use Protective Suits
 
XXX Use Proper respirator
 
XXX Use Proper Footwear
 
Removal Procedures:
 
XXX Properly Wet Material being removed
 
XXX Use leak tight containers for waste
 
XXX Fine Clean Work Area
 

Wash Floors with TSP
 
XXX Visual Inspection of Work Area
 

Run (2) Air Samples & Take to closest lab 
XXX Air Samples Via Independent 
XXX Demobilize Work Area 

Key Symbols: 
___ Containment Barrier 

_	 DeconUnit 

CJ	 Negative Air Machine 

CJ	 Window 

--- Thermal System Insulation 

•	 Power/Water 

P7 
v~ 

[] 

/
/

/ 

Abatement Professionals 
590 County Road 

Westbrook, Maine 04092 
773-1276 

____________DC-0027 
Robert W. Rickett, Jr. Design Consultant 



----------------

Asbestos 
Project 
Notification 
Project Code 
APC-08-135 

State of Maine
 
Department of Envirorunental Protection
 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
 
17 State House Station, Augusta, rvIE 04333
 

TEL (207) 287-2651 FAX (207) 287-6220 

FORM 

N
 
Page 3 of3 

2008 Revision 

20. Emergency Notification (oral notification must be made within 1 working day of the emergency) 

Complete when a waiver to the standard notification period is requested for an emergency asbestos removal project which is 
necessitated by a sudden, unexpected event such as non-routine failures of equipment or by actions of fire and emergency medical 
personnel pursuant to duties within their official capacities. Written emergency notification must be received by the Department as 
soon as possible, but no later than 72 hours after the emergency. 

Detailed Explanation (Include the date and hour on which the emergency occurred) 

Signature (Emergency Notification requested by) Print Name 

Date 

l\1EDEP Action on Emergency Notification 

o APPROVED 0 DISAPPROVED (by) _ 
(date) _ 

21. Notification Waiver Request (must be received by MEDEP at least 24 hours prior to the start of the project) 

Complete when a waiver to the standard notification period is requested when reasonable planning & foresight could not have 
predicted the event & other notification procedures would not suffice to protect public health & the environment. Examples include 
discovering additional asbestos-containing material during a renovation or demolition for which an asbestos inspection was conducted 
(e.g., within a wall cavity or plumbing chase), a public health threat exists or will develop (e.g. clean up following a fiber release 
episode), or unforeseeable circumstance (e.g., boiler & associated piping/valves failure). 

Detailed Explanation Property is under contract and is scheduled to close on September 16,2008, this material needs to be 
removed before closing or the sale could fail 

~---~r--) ~- /'-... Robert Rickett 
'S'"ignature (NotificatiOi'rWaiVer requested~~ Print Name 

Date September 4,2008 

MEDEP Action on Notification Waiver Request 

o APPROVED 0 DISAPPROVED (by) 
(date) _ 



Asbestos 
Project 
Notification 

2008 Revision 

State of Maine
 
Department of Environmental Protection
 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
 
17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333
 

TEL (207) 287-265 I FAX (207) 287-6220 

FORM 

N
 
Page 1 of 3 

Important Notice: The notification submitter must send a complete notification including any applicable fee which is postmarked at 
least 10 calendar days or received by the Department at least 5 working days prior to the start of an asbestos abatement project. This 
notification must be typewritten or easily legible. An incomplete notification is not acceptable & therefore not of record. 

1. Project* Code 

APC 08-135 
(Assigned by notification 
submitter) 
*See definition ofproject 
at Chapter 425.1.CCC 

5. Asbestos Contractor 

2. Type of Notification 

[gJ Standard (0) 

o Facility O&M (Annual) 

~ Emergency (E) 

o	 Courtesy (Not Regulated) 

Name Abatement Professionals Corp 

Address 590 County Road 

City Westbrook State Me Zip 04092 

Contact Robert Rickett Jr 

TEL 207-77.3-1276 FAX 207-772-1203 

7. Facility Location (Where removal is to take place) 

BLDG Name None 

Floor and/or Rm.# thruout first floor 

Physical Address 53 danforth 

City Portland State Maine Zip 04103 

9.	 Notification Fees (Required fees 
must accompany notification) 

[g] $100.00 = ACM amounts 100 
SqFt/l00 LnFt to 1000 SqFt/5000 LnFt. 

o $200.00 = ACM amounts greater than 
1000 SqFt/5000 LnFt. 

o Not Required or Not Included 
(Complete Block #9A) 
11. Scheduled Dates for Asbestos Project 

Project Start Date (mm/dd/yy) 09110/08 

ACM Removal Dates (from) 09/10/08 
12. Asbestos (ACM) Removal 

ACMType 

TSI 

Boiler 

Tile mastic 

Fire door 

3. Type of Activity 

rzI Demolition (D) 

o	 Renovation (R) 

o	 Repair 

6. Facility Owner 

4.	 Variances 
(Check all that apply) 

rzI	 Non-Standard (NS) 

o Standard (S)
 

[gI Notification Waiver (10 day)
 

Name The Szanton Company 

Mailing Address One City Center, 4th Floor 

City Portland State Maine Zip 04 10 I 

Contact Gillian Schair 

TEL 207.400.3442 FAX 207.775.4325 fax 

8. Facility Description 

Present Use Vacant 

Prior Use auto repair 

BLDG Size No. Floors 

BLDG Age 

9A.	 Notification Fee Not Included 

o	 Single family home exemption 

o ACM amount less than 100 SqFt/100 
LnFt 

o Fees paid quarterly (Non-Scheduled 
O&M only) 

o	 BGS exemption 

Project Completion Date 09112/08 

(to) 09/12/08 

10. Project Work Hours 

7 AM to 3:30PM PM (Show actual hours) 

Weekdays (Check all that apply) 

OM OT rzIw [gJT [gJF 

Weekend (Check all that apply) 

o Sat 0 Sun 

ME DEP USE ONLY 

Amount Measurement Postmark! FAX! hand delivered 

50 

50 

150 

20 

SqFt 

SqFt xx 

SqFt xx 

SqFt xx 

LnFtxx 

LnFt 

LnFt 

LnFt 

Date Received 

Check # 

NESHAP 

r--------------~I--------+-S-q-F-t---L-nF-t----1 State 

r------------------I----------t--:S=-q"':'"F-t---L-nF-t----I Variance 

Asbestos 2008 NotIficatIOn Fonn N.doc 



Work Plan 
For 

Removal of Floor tile 

•	 Mobilize Site, Water and Power 

•	 Construct 3 Chamber Decontamination Unit 

•	 Install critical barriers over doors & windows and seal with duct tape and 
poly sheeting. 

•	 Install a single layer poly wall covering all surfaces within the room 

•	 Establish control area with "Danger" asbestos tape and signs 

•	 Install 2000 CFM Negative Air machines to establish Negative pressure to 
>.02 

•	 Donning suits and respirators with HEPA filters, remove floortile by using 
heat guns, tile poppers keep material wet, and place in fiber barrel. 

•	 Waste out Barrels 

•	 Fine clean containment 

•	 A "aggressive" PCM samples will be run after the removal process is 
completed. 

•	 Upon passing, Demobilize from area and turn it back over to the owner.. 

Robert W Rickett Jr 
DC-0027 



WORK PLAN FOR WRAP AND CUT PROJECTS REQUIRING THE USE OF 
GLOVEBAGS. 

1.	 Establish asbestos abatement control zone. 

2.	 Install critical barriers on doorways, windows, vents and penetrations cover immovable 
objects within the proposed regulated area with a single layer of 6-mil poly. 

3.	 Lay a 6-mil poly drop cloth under the Thermal system insulation 

4.	 Construct a contiguous or remote three-stage decontamination unit 

5.	 Install HEPA exhaust units and establish reduced airflow environment this will be vented 
to the exterior unless a variance has been applied for. 

6.	 Mobilize needed equipment into the proposed regulated work area. 

7.	 Post all applicable signage on containment and around the work area. 

8.	 Ensure that all workers and supervisors entering into the regulated area remove all street 
clothing before donning their personal protective equipment and respirators in the 
decontamination unit before proceeding to the regulated area. 

9.	 Wet the component/pipes with water. 

10.	 Wrap the component/pipes with 2 layers of 6-mil poly sheeting, overlapping the seams 
and securing with duct tape creating a fiber tight container. 

11.	 Conduct glovebag removals at appropriate intervals using standard glovebag removal 
techniques. 

12. Remove glovebags and cut bare pipe using appropriate method.
 

]3. Label wrapped components/pipes as asbestos waste.
 

]4. Transfer wrapped labeled waste out of work area to secure location.
 

15.	 Conduct fine cleaning/visual inspection clearance by state licensed supervisor or
 
independent air monitor.
 

16.	 Conduct area clearance air samples according to state of Maine D.E.P. criteria for 
projects over 3 sq. ft.lln. Ft. Independent clearances for projects over 100 sq. ft.lln. Ft. 
combined. 

17.	 Air clearance sample(s) to be analyzed by an independent laboratory/air analyst. 



WORK PLAN FOR THERMAL SYSTEM INSULATION REMOVALS 

1.	 Establish asbestos abatement control zone. 

2.	 Install critical barriers on doorways, windows, vents and penetrations. 

3.	 Construct SINGLR LAYER 6-MIL poly containment covering uncontaminated walls, 
floors & ceilings as prescribed by law for friable asbestos use of 2 layers 4-mil poly walls 
and as required by chapter 425 work standards. 

4.	 Construct contiguous 3-chamber worker/material decon unit in accordance with the DEP 
standards and take into consideration any work practice variances that may have been 
applied for and granted. 

5.	 Install HEPA exhaust units and establish reduced pressure at -.02 inches waterlbarometric 
this will be vented to the exterior unless a variance has been applied for. 

6.	 Post all applicable signage on containment and around the work area. 

7.	 All workers entering the regulated work area must have the proper worker protection 
equipment, as required for the task at hand. 

8.	 Conduct gross removal using wet methods and amended water properly collect and 
package waste in the proper leak tight container. All waste will be removed from the 
work area. All surfaces were asbestos material is removed will be cleaned so that no 
visible material is left. 

9.	 Conduct fine cleaning/visual inspection clearance by state licensed supervisor or
 
independent air monitor.
 

10.	 Conduct area clearance air samples according to state of Maine D.E.P. criteria for 
projects over 3 sq. ft.lln. Ft. Independent clearances for projects over 100 sq. ft.lln. Ft. 
combined. 

11.	 Air clearance sample(s) to be analyzed by an independent laboratory/air analyst. 

If E.P.A. clean air criteria of <. 010 f/cc of air is achieved then dismantle the work containment. 

If not clean air criteria aren't achieved then you must begin at #7 again and repeat these steps 
until clean air criteria are achieved. 

Robert Rickett 
Designer DC-D02? 



Abatement Professionals 
590 County Road 

Westbrook, Maine 04092 

Project Information 
Contact Robert Rickett 

Date:September 10, 2008 Start Time: 7am 

Project Name:53 Danforth Street, Portland, Maine 

Client: Gillian Schair 

Contact: Phone: 400-3442 

Industrial Hygiene Firm: AQM for clearance
 
Time & Date:
 

General Contractor:
 

Directions: see attached map
 

On Site Phone: none 
Start & End Date: 

Special Equipment needed: Building demo Criticials only, will need some lighting as all 
of the bulbs have been removed from the building 

MISC. Information: 





State ofMaine 
Department ofPublic Safety 

Construction Permit 
SprinkledReviewed 

for Barrier # 17959 Sprinkler Supervised 

Free 

53 DANFORTH STREET 

Located at: 53 DANFORTH STREET 

PORTLAND 

Occupancy/Use: APARTMENTS 

l'l'rlllis"ioll is hereby ginn to: 

MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING LLC 

ONE CITY CENTER 4TH FLOOR
 

PORTLAND, ME 04101
 

10 l'onstruct or alter the afore referenced building according to the plans hitherto filed with the Commisioner and now appron:d, 

No dcp,lrture froll1 application form/plans shall be made without prior approval in writing, This permit is issued under the provision 

oiTitk: 15, Chapter 317, Section 2448 and the provisions of Title 5, Section 4594 - F. 

"oilling herein sl-"l1l ncuse the holder of this permit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or 

l)tll':1 Pl'l'tll\l'nt k~~al restrictions. Each permit issued shall be displayed/available at the site of construction. 

fill \' 1"'1'11/11 will C!\pir(' 01 miclnighf lin the 3 rd of March 2009 

Dated the 4 ~h day of September A.D, 2008 L iJ.1---­
Commissioner 

Copy-3 Code Enforcement Officer 

Comments' 

Code Enforcement Officer 

PORTLAND, ME 



y pA R c H E T	 E 

September 30, 2008 

Tom Burrill 
Project manager 
Wright-Ryan Construction 

RE: 53 Danforth Street - Portland, Maine 

Tom, 

Based on comments and review of our building plans by the City of Portland which came back after the 
final contract was signed, the following items will need to be addressed and amended to the contract as 
Constnlction Change Directives: 

1.	 See drawing SKO1 below for changes to the door at elevator lobbies floors 2 through 5 which 
will provide a one hour separation between the lobby and the corridor. 

2.	 Due to an adjustment in the Seismic Design Classification the attached specification sections 
must be modified to incorporate changes to the installation of the acoustic tile suspended ceilings 
and the piping hangers. See below. 

3.	 See drawing SKPL-1 below for relocation of the water storage tank and associated equipment in 
the Solar/Janitor room on the second floor north of the elevator. This will allow for the 
installation of electrical equipment as designed. 

Changes to the structural system in relation to the solar hot water system are expected in coming days. 
Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Respectfully, 

Kevin Gough 
Archetype Architects 

'i 
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DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE: ARCHITECTSEJP KFM Cf/2Cf/OB 
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53 DANFORTH STREET - PORTLAND MAINE 

SECTION 09510 

ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS 

REVISED 30 September 2008 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS 

Drawings and general conditions of Contract, including General and Supplementary Conditions and 
Divisions-1 Specification sections apply to work of this section. 

1.2 SUMMARY 

A.	 Section Includes: 
1.	 Acoustical ceiling panels. 
2.	 Exposed grid suspension system. 
3.	 Wire hangers, fasteners, main runners, cross tees, and wall angle moldings. 

B.	 Related Sections: 
1.	 Section 01450- Codes 
2.	 Section 01450 - Code-required Special Inspections and Procedures 
3.	 Section 09250 - Plaster and Gypsum Board 
4.	 Divisions 15 - HVAC 
5.	 Division 16 Sections - Electrical Work 

C.	 Alternates 
1.	 Prior Approval: Unless otherwise provided for in the Contract documents, proposed 

product substitutions may be submitted no later than TEN (10) working days prior to the 
date established for receipt of bids. Acceptability of a proposed substitution is contingent 
upon the Architect's review of the proposal for acceptability and approved products will be 
set forth by the Addenda. If included in a Bid are substitute products which have not been 
approved by Addenda, the specified products shall be provided without additional 
compensation. 

2.	 Submittals which do not provide adequate data for the product evaluation will not be 
considered. The proposed substitution must meet all requirements of this section, 
including but not necessarily limited to, the following: Single source materials suppliers (if 
specified in Section 1.5); Underwriters' Laboratories Classified Acoustical performance; 
Panel design, size, composition, color, and finish; Suspension system component profiles 
and sizes; Compliance with the referenced standards. 

1.3 REFERENCES 

A.	 American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM): 
1.	 ASTM A 1008 Standard Specification for Steel, Sheet, Cold Rolled, Carbon, Structural, 

High-Strength Low-Allay and High-Strength Low-Allay with Improved Formability. 
2.	 ASTM A 641 Standard Specification for Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) Carbon Steel Wire. 
3.	 ASTM A 653 Standard Specification for Steel Sheet, Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) by the Hot­

Dip Process. 
4.	 ASTM C 423 Sound Absorption and Sound Absorption Coefficients by the Reverberation 

Room Method. 
5.	 ASTM C 635 Standard Specification for Metal Suspension Systems for Acoustical Tile and 

Lay-in Panel Ceilings. 
6.	 ASTM C 636 Recommended Practice for Installation of Metal Ceiling Suspension Systems 

for Acoustical Tile and Lay-in Panels. 
7.	 ASTM E 84 Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building 

Materials. 
8.	 ASTM E 1414 Standard Test Method for Airborne Sound Attenuation Between Rooms 

Sharing a Common Ceiling Plenum. 



53 DANFORTH STREET - PORTLAND MAINE 

1.7 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING 

A.	 Deliver acoustical ceiling units to project site in original, unopened packages and store them in a 
fully enclosed space where they will be protected against damage from moisture, direct sunlight, 
surface contamination, and other causes. 

B.	 Before installing acoustical ceiling units, permit them to reach room temperature and a stabilized 
moisture content. 

C.	 Handle acoustical ceiling units carefully to avoid chipping edges or damaged units in any way. 

1.8 PROJECT CONDITIONS 

A.	 Space Enclosure: 

All ceiling products and suspension systems must be installed and maintained in accordance with 
Armstrong written installation instructions for that product in effect at the time of installation and 
best industry practice. Prior to installation, the ceiling product must be kept clean and dry, in an 
environment that is between 320F (00 C) and 1200F (490 C) and not subject to Abnormal 
Conditions. 
Abnormal conditions include exposure to chemical fumes, vibrations, moisture from conditions such 
as building leaks or condensation, excessive humidity, or excessive dirt or dust buildup. 

HumiGuard Plus Ceilings: Installation of the products shall be carried our where the temperature is 
between 32°F (00 C) and 120°F (490 C). It is not necessary for the area to be enclosed or for HVAC 
systems to be functioning. All wet work (plastering, concrete, etc) must be complete and dry. 
The ceilings must be maintained to avoid excessive dirt or dust buildup that would provide a 
medium for microbial growth on ceiling panels. Microbial protection does not extend beyond the 
treated surface as received from the factory, and does not protect other materials that contact the 
treated surface such as supported insulation materials. 

1.9 WARRANTY 

A.	 Acoustical Panel: Submit a written warranty executed by the manufacturer, agreeing to repair or 
replace acoustical panels that fail within the warranty period. Failures include, but are not limited to: 

1.	 Acoustical Panels: Sagging and warping as a result of defects in materials or factory 
workmanship. 

2.	 Grid System: Rusting and manufacturer's defects 
3.	 Acoustical Panels with BioBlock Plus or designated as inherently resistive to the growth of 

micro-organisms installed with Armstrong suspension systems: Visible sag and will resist 
the growth of mold/mildew and gram positive and gram negative odor and stain causing 
bacteria. 

B.	 Warranty Period Humiguard: 
1.	 Acoustical panels: Ten (10) years from date of substantial completion. 
2.	 Grid: Ten (10) years from date of substantial completion. 
3.	 Acoustical panels and grid systems with HumiGuard Plus or HumiGuard Max performance 

supplied by one source manufacturer is thirty (30) years from date of substantial 
completion. 

C.	 The Warranty shall not deprive the Owner of other rights the Owner may have under other 
provisions of the Contract Documents and will be in addition to and run concurrent with other 
warranties made by the Contractor under the requirements of the Contract Documents. 

1.10 MAINTENANCE 

A.	 Extra Materials: Deliver extra materials to Owner. Furnish extra materials described below that 
match products installed. Packaged with protective covering for storage and identified with 
appropriate labels. 

1.	 Acoustical Ceiling Units: Furnish quality of full-size units equal to 5.0 percent of amount 
installed. 

2.	 Exposed Suspension System Components: Furnish quantity of each exposed suspension 
component equal to 2.0 percent of amount installed. 
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PART 3 • EXECUTION 

3.1 EXAMINATION 

A.	 Do not proceed with installation until all wet work such as concrete, terrazzo, plastering and 
painting has been completed and thoroughly dried out, unless expressly permitted by 
manufacturer's printed recommendations. (Exception: HumiGuard Max Ceilings) 

3.2 PREPARATION 

A.	 Measure each ceiling area and establish layout of acoustical units to balance border widths at 
opposite edges of each ceiling. Avoid use of less than half width units at borders, and comply with 
reflected ceiling plans. Coordinate panel layout with mechanical and electrical fixtures. 

B.	 Coordination: Furnish layouts for preset inserts, clips, and other ceiling anchors whose installation 
is specified in other sections. 

1.	 Furnish concrete inserts and similar devices to other trades for installation well in advance 
of time needed for coordination of other work. 

3.3 INSTALLATION (Category D,E,F) 

A.	 Install suspension system and panels in accordance with the International Building Code, Section 
1621, except as noted in Section 4.4.3.1 of ESR-1308, and with the authorities having jurisdiction. 

B.	 ESR-1308, Section 4.4.3.1, Alternate Seismic Design.Category D,E and F Installation: 

Under this installation, the runners must be rated heavy-duty and have a minimum simple span 
uniform load of 16.35 pounds per lineal foot (238 N/m); maximum ceiling weight permitted is 1.80 
pounds per square foot (8.78 kg/m2). 

1.	 The BERC-2 clip is used to secure the main runners and cross runners on two adjacent 
walls to the structure and the two opposite walls to the perimeter trim, as detailed below. A 
nominal 7/8-inch (22 mm) wall molding is used in lieu of the 2-inch (51 mm) perimeter 
supporting closure angle required by Section 9.6.2.6.2.2 (b) of ASCE-7 for Seismic Design 
Catego'ries D, E and F. Except for the use of the BERC-2 clip and the 7/8-inch (22 mm) 
wall molding and elimination of spreader bars, installation of the ceiling system must be as 
prescribed by the applicable code. 

2.	 The BERC-2 clip is attached to the wall molding by sliding the locking lances over the hem 
of the vertical leg of the wall molding. Clips installed on the walls where the runners are 
fixed are attached to the runner by a sheet metal screw through the horizontal slot in the 
clip into the web of the runner. 

Alternate #2: If acceptable to arcrlitect, fixed attachment may be accomplished by pop­
riveting the runner to the wall molding. 

3.	 Clips installed on the walls where the runners are not fixed to the runner allow the terminal 
runner end to move 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) in both directions: BERC-2 clips installed in this 
manner are an acceptable means of preventing runners from spreading in lieu of spacer 
bars required in CISCA 3-4, which is referenced in ASCE 7, Section 9.6.2.6.2.2, which is 
referenced in IBC Section 1621. 

C.	 The SJCG Seismic Separation Joint Clip is to be installed per the manufacturer's instructions, CS­
3815. 

D.	 The presence of a hanger wire within 3 inches of an expansion relief joint as called for in ASTM 
C636 shall be required in addition to the requirements of the International Building Code, Section 
1621.2.5 and with the authorities having jurisdiction. 

1.	 Only applies when using Prelude XL Fire Guard 15/16"; Prelude Plus XL Fire Guard 
15/16"; and Suprafine XL Fire Guard 9/16" Exposed Tee Systems. 

E.	 For reveal edge panels: Cut and reveal or rabbet edges of ceiling panels at border areas and 
vertical surfaces. 





Form # P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAN 
Please Read PERMIT ISSUED 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
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SR 
Type~ 

Permit No: Issue Date: CBL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-0941 040 AOl3001 :J..( 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
 

?3 DANFORTH ST
 MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING, ONE CITY CENTER, 4TH FLOOR 207-871-9811
 
Business Name:
 Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Wright Ryan Construction, Inc 10 Danforth Street Portland 2077733625
 
LesseelBuyer's Name
 Phone: Permit Type: 

Multi Family 

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
 

Auto Repair Business
 $38,375.00 $3,828,000.00 1 
three (43) units of workforce 
Multi- Family - Build new Forty­

FIRE DEPT: Approved INSPECTION: ')/'y:
housing D Denied Use Group: K-2 

~ ~ ~~{)I~W-~ 
Proposed Project Description: ~ 

Build new Forty-three (43) units of workforce housing Signature: (.... It iI 

Action: D Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval 
ldobson 07/30/2008
 

Special Zone :\.Y"iews
 Zoning Appeal I.	 This pennit application does not preclude the
 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and
 D VarianceD Shoreland f\J{1'\ 
Federal Rules. 

D Does Not Require Review 

septic or electrical work. 

D MiscellaneousD Wetland2.	 Building pennits do not include plumbing, 

D Requires Review 

within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 

D Conditional Use D Flood Zone f~()3.	 Building pennits are void if work is not started 

~C 
False information may invalidate a building D ApprovedD Interpretation~ Subdivision 
pennit anr~~~~....- --1	 

D Approved

Date: 

D Approved w/Conditions IP:::'JT:S:O~8ED 
CfTY OF PORTLAND 

.. __._._--------' 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to confonn to all applicable laws ofthis 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such pennit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 DATE PHONE 



to sche our inspections as a r upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the proJec IS not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections··office.. for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called ii:l48-72'-~?urs in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: ~;/ 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X FootinglBuilding Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or setting 
precast piers 

X Re-Bar Schedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 

X Foundation Inspection: Prior to placing ANY backfill for below grade 
occupiable space 

X FramingIRough Plumbing/Electrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X The final report of Special Inspections shall be submitted prior to the issuance 
of the Certificate of Occupancy 

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur,the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED. 

S' .nature of Inspections Official 

Date 

CBl: 040 A013001 Building Permit #: 08-0941 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0941 

Date Applied For: 

07/30/2008 

CBL: 

040 A013001 

Location of Construction: 

51 DANFORTH ST 

Owner Name: 

MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING, 

Owner Address: 

ONE CITY CENTER, 4TH FLOOR 

Phone: 

207-871-9811 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Wright Ryan Construction, Inc 

Contractor Address: 

10 Danforth Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Multi Family 

Proposed Use: 

Multi- Family - Build new Forty-three (43) units of workforce 
housing 

Proposed Project Description: 

Build new Forty-three (43) units of workforce housing 

Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 09/05/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

3) This property shall remain a forty-three (43) family dwelling building. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application 
for review and approval. There is currently a conditional contract zone that covers any and all uses, parking and setback relating to 
this property. Any deviation from this conditional contract shall be reviewed by the planning authority and ultimately the City 
Council. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 

Note: 8/21/08 lVUN started review process Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, or HVAC systems. 
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

2) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review 
and approrval prior to work. 

3) The windows in the elevator lobby are required to be protected. Please submit spec sheet indicating the rating standard. 

Approval Date: 09/02/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) Walls in structure are to be labeled according to fIre resistance rating. 
IE; 1 hr. / 2 hr. / smokeproof. 

2) The sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 13. 

3) All construction shall comply with NFPA 101 

4) Installation of a Fire Alarm system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance 

5) The fIre alarm system shall comply with NFPA 72 
Class A design. 

6) A single source supplier should be used for all through penetrations. 

7) Occupancies with an occupant load of 100 persons or more require panic harware on all doors serving as a means of egress. 

8) Application requires State Fire Marshal approval. 

9) Fire alarm system requires a Masterbox connection per city ordinance. 

10 Emergancy lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel. 

11 c-o detection required in garage lobby. 

12 New elevators are required to fit an 80" x 24" stretcher. 



Location of Construction: 

51 DANFORTH ST 

Owner Name: 

MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING, 

Owner Address: 

ONE CITY CENTER, 4TH FLOOR 

Phone: 

207-871-9811 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Wright Ryan Construction, Inc 

Contractor Address: 

10 Danforth Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: I Permit Type: 

Multi Family 

Dept: Public Services 

Note: 

Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

Dept: Parks 

Note: 

Dept: Fire 

Note: 

Dept: DRC 

Note: 

Dept: Planning 

Note: 

Status: 

Status: 

Status: 

Status: 

Status: 

Status: 

Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approved with Conditions 

Approved with Conditions 

Approved with Conditions 

Approved with Conditions 

Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal 

Reviewer: 

Reviewer: Greg Cass 

Reviewer: Philip DiPierro 

Reviewer: Shukria Wiar 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

Approval Date: 09/18/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approval Date: 06/24/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 



Location of Construction: 

51 DANFORTH ST 

Owner Name: 

MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING, 

Owner Address: 

ONE CITY CENTER, 4TH FLOOR 

Phone: 

207-871-9811 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Wright Ryan Construction, Inc 

Contractor Address: 

10 Danforth Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Multi Family 

1) LOThe Planning Board voted 5-0 (Tevanian and Odokara absent) to waive the Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines, 
Section III (2)(A)(a) which requires that any site with driveway access to a street shall have a minimum twenty (20) foot wide 
driveway for one-way ingress and egress, to allow the driveways on Danforth Street to be reduced to fourteen (14 ') feet and flaring 
to eighteen (18') feet as shown on the plan (Attachment 8a). 

iLDThe Planning Board voted 5-0 (Tevanian and Odokara absent) to waive the Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines, 
Section XV (4)(D) which requires the maximum illumination level at the property line not exceed 0.1 foot candle, to allow a 
maximum illumination level to 3.0 foot candle for the emergency egress easement as shown on plan (Attachment 7a). 
!J 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Planning Board voted 5-0 (Tevanian and Odokara absent) that the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the 
Land Use Code subject to the following condition(s) of approval: 

i. 0 The applicant shall obtain a license from the City for the decorative fence on Danforth Street before the issuance of Certificate 
of Occupancy. 

iLLJConstruction management plan, including soil and erosion control measures meeting Best Management Practices during 
construction, shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning Authority and Department of Public Services prior to 
scheduling of a preconstruction meeting. 

SUBDIVISION REVIEW 
The Planning Board voted 5-0 (Tevanian and Odokara absent) that the plan is in conformance with the subdivision standards of the 
Land Use Code, subject to the following condition(s) of approval: 

L0 The applicant shall pay all the following financial contributions as contained in the conditional rezone agreement prior to the 
issuance of certificate of occupancy. 

1. DA contribution of $5,000 to the traffic improvements in the Commercial and High Streets intersection; 
2.0A contribute a total of$16,800 to the City's Residential Tree Fund; and 
3.LJA community contribution of $20,000 to be dedicated to improvements at the Pleasant Street playground 

ii.DThe applicant shall submit registered copies of the emergency, construction and maintenance easements before the issuance of 
Certificate of Occupancy 

Comments: 

8/21/2008-amachado: Have not received fmal, approved, stamped site plan from planning. Left voicemail for Barbara. Moving permit 
forward to plan reviewers. 

9/3/2008-mes: today I received the stamped approved site plan from Barbara. 

9/5/2008-lmd: Gave to Marge for fmal zoning approval. Please forward to fire to be signed off by fire. And Marge signed off on 
Zoning and put in Fire for their fmal sign off. 

8/24/2008-jmb: See email copy with permit outlining required information 

9118/2008-jmb: Received all required information per Mike N. One outstanding issue on the window in the elevator lobby, will 
condition that it needs to be rated. 



53 Danforth Street Location/Address of Consuuction: 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area ISquare Footage of Lot 
16,47037,058 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# 40 Block# A Lot# 13 

Applicant "'must be owner, Lessee or Buyer 

Name The Szanton Company 
Nathan Szanton 

..Address 
One City Center, 4th floor 

City, State & Zip Portland, ME 04101 

Telephone: 

(207) 871-9811 

Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Owner (if different from Applicant) 

Name 

Cost Of 
\vork: S 3828;000 

Address C of 0 Fee: S 7500 

City, State & Zip 
Total Fee: S 38,375 00 

Curren t legal use (i.e. single family) Auto Repair Business 
If vacant, what was the previous use? 
Proposed Specific use: Residential 
Is property part of a subdhrision? Nn If yes, please name 
Project descrip cion: JUL 3 0 {':"",,....., .... 

- ....Forty-three (43) units of workforce housing 

Contractor's name:	 Wright Ryan 
10 Danforth Street Address: 

(207) 773-3625City, State & Zip portland; ME 04101 Telephone: 

~(~ Telephone: (207) 773-3625 \\'110 should we contact when the permit is ready: I right Ryan 

Ce../1# TSG cJ5c/d.J\Iailing address: 10 Danforth Street, Portland, ME 04101 

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further infonnation or to download copies of 
this form and od1(~r applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
tl1at I have been authorized by the owner ro make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to confonn to all applicable 
laws of tllls jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 
autllOrtzed representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this pennir at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
prov;sions of the odes applicable to this .t. 



Certificate of Design
 

Date: 

From: Archetype, P.A. 

These plans and / or specifications covering COnSU1Jction \vork on: 

53 Danforth 

53 Danforth Street, Portland 

Have been designed and dra\vn up by the undersigned, a NIaine registered _-\rchitect /
 
Engineer according to the 2003 International Building Code and local atnendments.
 

Signature: OQ
David lloyd 

Title: Architect 

Finn: Archetype, P.A. 

Address: 48 Union Wharf 

Portland, ME 

(207) 772-6022Phone: 

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division 
OIl our website at www.portlandmaine.gov 

Building Inspections Division • 389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSHvtILE (207) 874-8716 • ITY (207) 874-8936 
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Certificate of Design Application 

Archetype, P.A.From Designer: 
; 7722708 

Date: 

53 Danforth Job Name: 

Address of Constnlction: 53 Danforth Street 

2003 International Building Code
 
Consttuction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:
 

Building Code & Year IBe 2003 Use Group Classification (s) __R_-_2_&_S_-2 _ 

5-A & 1-8Type of Construction
 

\\Till the Structure have a Fire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IRe _Y_e_s _
 

Is the Stnlcture mixed use? __Y_e_s If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3) _P_e_r_5_0_8_,_4 _
 

Supervisory alarm System? __Y_e_s Geoteclll1ical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802.2) __y_e_s _
 

'_~~+\_ ••~,--__ I ln' I( "td rnllllll"l1Slntl'llJr.d Dl'sign Calculations 
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Program of Structural Tests and Inspections 

Project: 53 Danforth St. 

Location: 53 Danforth St. Portland, Maine 

Owner: 53 Danforth St, LP 

Owner's Address: c/o The Szanton Company One City Center, Portland, ME 

Architect of Record: Archetype P.A. 

Structural Engineer of Record (SER): Veitas & Veitas Engineers, Inc. 

This program of structural tests and inspections is submitted as a condition for issuance of the building pennit in 
accordance with section 1704 of the 2003 International Building Code.
 

The foHowing finns, agencies, or individuals (hereinafter referred to collectively as agents) will perform the
 
tests and inspections under the direction of the SER:
 

Agellts Firm AtltlresS/PllOlle # 

1. Structural Engineer of Record Veitas & Veitas Engineers, Inc. 639 Granite Street 
Braintree, MA 02 I84 
(78 I) 843-2863 

2. Agent - Soi Is Sebago Technics . One Chabot St. 
Westbrook, ME 04098 
(207) 856-0277 

3. Agent - Concrete Cylinder Testing T.R.D. 

4. Agent - Weld Testing T.R.D. 

5. Agent - Masonry T.R.O. 

5. Architect Archetype PA 48 Union Wharf 
Portland, ME 04101 
(207) 772-6022 

The numbers will be used on the attached pages to identify which agent is performing the particular tests or 
inspections. 
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Schedule of Structural Tests and Inspections 

Cast-in-Place Concrete Construction 
Item Agent Scope 
l. Mix Design. I Review mix designs. 

Review for conformance to specifications. 

Review Plant quality control procedures and batching and 
mixing methods. 

Inspect reinforcing for size, quantity, condition and 
placement. 

Inspect tensioning and anchorage of tendons. Inspect 
grouting of bonded tendons. 

Inspect form sizes. 

Observe concrete placement operations. Verify 
confonnance to specifications including cold-weather and 
hot-weather placement procedures. Perform slump, density 
and air content tests at point of discharge. 

Test and evaluate in accordance with the specifications. 

Observe procedures for confonnance to the specifications. 

2. Materials Certification I 

3. Batching Plant 1,3 

4. Reinforcement Installation I 

5. Post-Tensioning Operations. 
(1705.6.4) 

N/A 

6. Fonnwork Geometry I 

7. Concrete Placement 1,3 

8. Evaluation of Concrete 
Strength 

1,3 

9. Curing and Protection I 

10. Other 

I\. 
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Schedule of Structural Tests and Inspections 

Wood Construction 
Item Agent Scope 

1. Fabricator Certification! 
Quality Control Procedures for 
prefabricated wood 
components. 

I Review Fabricator's quality control procedures. 

2. Material Grading. I Inspect Lumber for confonnance to the Contract 
Documents. Check moisture content. 

3. Framing, Details and 
Connections. 

I Inspect members for size, placement and connection details. 
Inspect blocking between floors and at posts. Verify 
connection hardware and its installation. Inspect bearing, 
nailing and completed connections for conformance to the 
SER approved submittals and Contract Documents. 

4. Shear Walls and Diaphragms. 1 Inspect thickness and grade of plywood, blocking, hold-
down anchors and the edge and field nailing of the plywood 
to the framing for conformance to the SER approved 
submittals and Contract Documents. 

5. Wood Trusses. 1 Inspect size and location of nail plates, split rings, bolts, or 
other connection devices for confonnance to SER approved 
submittals and the Contract Documents. Verify that nails, 
bolts, hold-down anchors or clips or other devices are tight 
and otherwise properly installed. 

6. Laminated Lumber. I Inspect nailing, end bearing and end attachment for 
conformance to SER approved submittals and the Contract 
Documents. 

7. Other 

8. 
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Schedule of Structural Tests and Inspections 

Controlled Structural Fill (Prepared Fill) 

Item Agent Scope 

1. Fill Material 2 Test material for conformance to specifications or 
geotechnical report. Perform laboratory compaction tests in 
accordance with the specifications to determine optimum 
water content and maximum dry density. 

2. Installation of controlled 
structural fill (780 CMR 
1705.9.1 and .2) 

2 Provide full-time inspection of the installation, in accordance 
with the specifications and 780 CMR 1705.9.1 and .2. 

3. Density of fill (780 CMR 
1705.9.3 ) 

2 Perform field density tests of the in-place fi II in accordance 
with the specifications and 780 CMR 1705.9.3. 

4. Other 

5. 
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-----Original Message·--­
From: David Uoyd [mailto:~!Q.~'@~_~h~!Y.~@_._~QD}] 
sent: Wednesday, september 17, 20084:19 PM 
To: Mike Nugent; 'Kevin Gough'; 'Jeanie Bourke'; hQ~_I}~@~r.~~.~~~.'.~Q.m 
Subject: 53 Danforth Street 

Mike please note: the following notations to become part of 53 Danforth specifications section 09510 in 
regards to the hung acoustic panel system, thus meeting mc requirements for category D Seismic 

• Minimum 2" wall molding 
• Grid must be attached to two adjacent walls -opposite walls must have a 3/4" clearance 
• Ends of main beams and cross tees must be tied together to prevent their spreading 
• Heavy-duty grid system 
• Ceiling areas over 1,000 SF must have horizontal restraint wire or rigid bracing 
• Ceiling areas over 2,500 SF must have seismic separation joints or full height partitions 
• Ceilings without rigid bracing must have 2" oversized trim rings for sprinklers and other penetrations 
• Changes in ceiling plane must have positive bracing 
• Cable trays and electrical conduits must be independently supported and braced 
• Suspended ceilings will be subject to special inspection 
• Perimeter support wires 
Please call with any questions 
David lloyd 

&u& 

mailto:hQ~_I}~@~r.~~.~~~.'.~Q.m
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Jeanie Bourke - RE: 53 Danforth Code Review 
.'J,..~ .0_" t. "'''''';'.' 

From: "Mike Nugent" <mnugent@oobmaine.com>
 
To: "Jeanie Bourke" <JMB@portlandmaine.gov>, <gough@archetypepa.com>
 
Date: 9/16/2008 1:28 PM
 
Subject: RE: 53 Danforth Code Review
 

Kevin, 
With regard to question one, if the structurals were designed ( take a look at the general notes on or close to 
S1 ) with a Seismic design category of "C", and it has been reclassified to a "D" , the engineer would have to 
address this in his submission and outline all (if any) changes in his moment connections or other relevant 
building elements that would be affected by this change. Also a Seismic Q/A plan that complies with ALL 
ELEMENTS of section 1705. (see 1705.1 through and including 1705.3). The Statement of Special Inspections 
does not include this information. 

The percentage of openings is calculated by floor not by elevation. The garage level is limited all by itself and it 
looks like it's totally open which would violate Table 704.8 footnote (c). 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Mike 

-----Original Message----­
From: Jeanie Bourke [mailto:JMB@portlandmaine.gov]
 
sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 1:11 PM
 
To: Mike Nugent
 
Subject: Fwd: 53 Danforth Code Review
 

Jeanie Bourke
 
Inspection Services Division Director
 

City of Portiand
 
Planning & Development Dept./ Inspections Division
 
389 Congress St. Rm 315
 
Portland, ME 04101
 
jmb@portlandmaine.gov
 
(207)874-8715
 

»> "Kevin Gough" <gough@archetypepa.com> 09/11 3:23 PM »> 
Mike,
 

Our response is attached. Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions or concerns, and I will try to
 
address them as quickly as possible.
 
Thank you.
 

Kevin Gough, Architect 

file://C:\Documents and Settings~mb\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOI.HTM 9/16/2008 
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Jeanie Bourke - 53 Danforth Street 

From:	 "David Lloyd" <lIoyd@archetypepa.com> 

To:	 "'Mike Nugent'" <mnugent@oobmaine.com>, "'Kevin Gough'"
 

<gough@archetypepa.com>, "'Jeanie Bourke'" <JMB@porl:landmaine.gov>,
 

<hopkins@archetypepa.com>
 

Date:	 9/17/20084:19 PM 

Subject:	 53 Danforth Street 

Mike please note: the following notations to becon1e part of 53 Danforth specifications 

section 09510 in regards to the hung acoustic panel system, thus meeting IBC requirements 

for category D Seismic 

• Minimum 2" wall molding 

• Grid must be attached to two adjacent walls -opposite walls must have a 3/4" clearance 

• Ends of main beams and cross tees must be tied together to prevent their spreading 

• Heavy-duty grid system 

• Ceiling areas over 1,000 SF must have horizontal restraint wire or rigid bracing 

• Ceiling areas over 2,500 SF must have seisn1ic separation joints or full height partitions 

• Ceilings without rigid bracing must have 2" oversized trim rings for sprinklers and other 
penetrations 

• Changes in ceiling plane must have positive bracing 

• Cable trays and electrical conduits must be independently supported and braced 

• Suspended ceilings will be subject to special inspection 

• Perimeter support wires 

Please call with any questions 

David Lloyd 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jrnb\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM	 9/17/2008 



EDWARD.1. SUSLOVIC (MAYOR) JAMES I. COHEN (5)CITY OF PORTLAND 
KEVIN J. DONOGHUE (1) JOHN M. ANTON (NL) 
DAVID A. MARSHALL (2) IN THE CITY COUNCIL JILL C. DUSON (NL) 
DANIEL S. SKOLNIK (3) NICHOLAS M. MAVODONES (NL) 
CHERYL A. LEEMAN (4) 

ORDER AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO CITY CODE
 
SEC. 14-49 (ZONING MAP AMENDMENT)
 

RE: CONDITIONAL REZONING FOR PROPERTY
 
IN THE VICINITY OF
 

53 DANFORTH STREET
 

ORDERED, that the Zoning Map of the City of Portland, dated December 2000 as 
amended and on file in the Department of Planning & Development, and 
incorporated by reference into the Zoning Ordinance by Sec. 14-49 of the .. , _ 

';i/ONPortland City Code, is hereby amended to reflect a conditio~alre~~ning as -I!,-_ 
I 
II!it: 

detailed below. i . ,,·.. ··--·-l;1" 

II IU,'( 2 0 2008 J 
Contract by Maine Workforce Housing LLC 

53 Danforth Street, Portland, Maine l__.--- ..._.._._----_._..~~.:~~._~-
This contract made this __ day of , 2008 by 53 DANFORTH 
STREET, LP MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING LLC, a Maine Limited Partnership 
Liability Corporation having a place of business at One City Center, 4th Floor, Portland, 
Maine (hereinafter "Developer"). 

WHEREAS, Developer has entered into a purchase and sale agreement for property at 
53 Danforth Street, Portland, Maine, Portland Assessors Map CBL: 40-A-13 and 40-A-25 
(the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, Developer filed a Zone Change Application with the City of Portland 
("City") to modify an existing R-6 zone to permit the construction of apartments in a 
denser development pattern than that which would otherwise have been permitted under 
the R-6 or R-7 provisions; and 

WHEREAS, Portland's Comprehensive Plan, adopted November, 2002, calls for the 
City to maximize development where public infrastructure and amenities, such as 
schools, parks, public/alternative transportation, sewer lines and roads exist, or may be 
expanded at minimal costs; to allow development along transit corridors and near 
community commercial centers to evolve at a density sufficient to make public transit, 
walking, and biking viable options; and to encourage higher density housing for both 
rental and homeownership opportunities, particularly located near services, such as 
schools, businesses, institutions, employers, and public transportation; and 
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WHEREAS, the Portland Planning Board determined that the proposed rezoning would 
provide needed rental housing, both income-restricted and market rate, in the City; and 

WHEREAS, the Portland Planning Board, pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A.§4352(8), and 
after all notice and hearing and due deliberations required by law, recommended the 
rezoning of the Property, subject, however, to certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the City, by and through its City Council, has determined that because of 
the unique circumstances of the site, being an infill site, it is necessary and proper to 
impose the following conditions and restrictions in order to ensure that the rezoning is 
consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan and such rezoning would not 
unreasonably interfere with the existing and permitted uses within the existing R-6 zone 
or the R-7 zone; and 

ik(r~rA~J~J 

WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to enter into this contract, with its concomitant-~ 
terms and conditions, which shall hereinafter bind Developer; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rezoning of the Property, Developer 
contracts to be bound by the following terms and conditions: 

1.	 The CITY shall amend the Zoning Map of the City of Portland, dated 
December 2000, as amended and on file in the Department of Planning and 
Development, and incorporated by reference into the Zoning Ordinance by 
§14-49 of the Portland City Code, changing the underlying R-6 zone to R-7 
and impos~ng the terms of this Ag~m~t on the R-7 ~1l as sho~ o~-. U 7" 7 
the toIlowmg map change, whIch IS herem adopted. 'VlI' 6.b ,{~J ~ - C;t">O'-<. 

N 

A 
51·59 Danforth Street 
Proposed Condltlnal Rezoning: 
Residential R·6 to R·7 
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----

2. 

3. 

The use of the Property shall consist of a multi-family rental apartment 
building with no more than forty-three (43) units, and no more than five 
stories. An on-premises management office, serving this building only, may
be included within the structure. n ••• _ •• -_.. • .• ---.-.--.-----•.•" •••••••••- ....... 

...--­
The property (hereinafter the "Development") shall provide thirty five (35) 
one bedroom units and eight (8) two bedroom units, with the smallest unit no 
less than 550 square feet. "'\ 

4. 
----> 

The Development shall provide at least thirty-eight (38) off-street parking 
spaces of whIch thirteen (13) may be compact spaces, on the site. The cost of 

r'a'sp'aceshaIIbe Included in each tenant's rene-However, in view of having as 
many as five fewer parking spaces than apartments at the Development, the 
Developer shall provide an incentive to persons without private vehicles to 
live at the Development by offering a reduction in rent of not less than $40 per 

~~. :~~~~:~~.?~~~~~~~~~~~:~~.~~~~~~~~,-,-...,..~. . - "'_""" .~\~ 
5. 

\ 
~'---­

Residents of all units, through the terms of the lease thereto, shall accept the 
restriction that they shall be prohibited from seeking an on-street residential 
parking permit from the City ofPortlal1d. _ __ ' 

) 
_,~ 

6. . Thirty (30) of the apartments at the Development will be designated for 
residents whose income is at or below sixty percent (60%) of the area median 
income at initial occupancy, as required by the Federal Low-Income Housing 
Tax Credit program administered by the Maine State Housing Authority. This 
restriction shall remain in place for a period of time not to be less than 99 
years. 

•.. 

7. The Property will be developed substantially in accordance with the Site 
Layout Plan (the "Site Plan"), Attachment 1, the elevations (the "Elevations"), 
Attachment 2, by Archetype, P.A. Architects (dated , 2008 and 
_____, 2008, respectively) and the architectural renderings, 
Attachment 3 (undated). The Planning Board shall review the Development 
according to the site plan and subdivision provisions of the Portland Land Use 
Code. 

8. The underlying dimensional requirements of a residential structure in the R-7 
zone are modified as follows: 

if Setbacks: 

[j l Side Yard: On the west side setback, no less than 9' to II'; on the east 

\~;.side, no less than 13' to 19'. 

r 
\, 

\. b. inimum land area per dwelling unit: three hundred and eighty (380) 
square feet. 
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c.	 Height: Maximum height for the structure shall be fifty-four feet eight 

~	 .._.,.- --. 
IId., Density: Maximum density shall be no more than forty-three (43) 
o-~ residential units as detailed in paragraph 2 above. 

e.	 Maximum Lot Coverage: Lot coverage may not exceed sixty percent 
(60%). 

Jr	 'Open Space required: only the six foot (6') strip between the sidewalk.Jon Danforth Street and the front of the building, to be landscaped with 
plantings. t 1:.,( v\ 1:- ~ 

Jg.	 Impervious Surface restrictions: none. 

D~·	 Parking: There shall be a total of thirty-eight (38) parking spaces, with a 
ratio of .88 spaces per dwelling unit. 

Otherwise, the provisions of §14-141 through 14-143 (the R-7 Zone) of the 
Portland City Code shall apply to this development. 

9.	 The landscaping plan, which includes shrubbery to be installed as shown on 
Attachment 1, shall be required and shall be required to be maintained with 
live vegetation during the spring, summer and fall months. The Planning 
Board shall not be authorized, during Subdivision and Site Plan review, to 
waive the street tree requirement of 86 in number, or a monetary contribution 
to the City's tree fund computed at no less than $200 per required tree. 

10.	 Snow removal shall consist of removal from the site, and on any sidewalks 
adjacent to the site, any snowfall as needed to maintain a clear sidewalk 
surrounding the property and the free access to all parking spaces provided on 
the site and to avoid snow bank accumulation on site in excess of two feet 
(measured horizontally or vertically). 

11.	 In the event the development described herein is not commenced within two 
(2) years from the date this contract rezoning becomes effective and 
materially completed within four (4) years from said date, this contract shall 
become null and void and the Property shall revert back to the underlying R-7 
zone. 

12.	 This Agreement shall be irrevocable by the Developer but may be modified 
upon the Developer's request to the City Councilor pursuant to the terms of 
paragraph 15. 
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13.	 The community contribution under this Agreement shall be $20,000.00, to be 
dedicated to improvements at the Pleasant Street playground (as determined 
appropriate by Portland Parks Department) and $5,000.00 dedicated to traffic 
improvements at the Commercial! High Street intersection. The community 
contribution under this Agreement is independent of any conditions which the 
Planning Board may lawfully require under site plan review or subdivision 
review. The community contribution shall be made prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

14.	 The above stated restrictions, provisions, and conditions are an essential part 
of the rezoning, shall run with the Property, shall bind and benefit Developer, 
and any of its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of and be 
enforceable by the City, by and through its duly authorized representatives. 
Developer shall file a copy of this Agreement in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds, along with a reference to the Book and Page locations of 
the deeds for the Property no later than thirty (30) days from the date of the 
City Council action on the rezoning, or from the Developer's purchase of the 
property, whichever is later, but in no event later than ninety (90) days 
following City Council adoption of the Conditional Rezoning. The Developer 
shall provide to the City the Book and Page number of said recording. 

15.	 If any of the restrictions, provisions, conditions, or portions thereof set forth 
herein is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of 
competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed as a separate, distinct, 
and independent provision and such determination shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portions hereof. 

16.	 Except as expressly modified herein, the development, use, and occupancy of 
the subject premises shall be governed by and comply with the provisions of 
the Land Use Code of the City of Portland and any applicable amendments 
thereto or replacement thereof. 

17.	 In the event that Developer or any successor fails to continue to utilize the 
PROPERTY in accordance with this Agreement, or in the event of 
Developer's breach of any condition(s) set forth in this Agreement which 
differs from the provisions of Portland's Land Use Code that would otherwise 
be applicable to property in the R-7 Zone, which use or breach has not been 
cured after reasonable notice from the CITY, the CITY may prosecute such 
violations in accordance with 30-A M.R.S.A. § 4452 or in any other manner 
available by law. Should Developer be found to have breached this 
Agreement, the Planning Board, at the request of the Planning Authority, or 
the City Council, on its own initiative, may propose that the zoning of the 
PROPERTY be modified or that the PROPERTY be rezoned. 

18.	 In the case of any issue related to the PROPERTY which is specifically 
addressed by this Agreement, neither Developer nor their successors may seek 
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relief which might otherwise be available to them from Portland's Board of 
Appeals by means of a variance, practical difficulty variance, interpretation 
appeal, miscellaneous appeal or any other relief which the Zoning Board 
would have jurisdiction to grant, if the effect of such relief would be to alter 
the terms of this Agreement. 

WITNESS: MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING LLC 

By 
Nathan S. Szanton 

Cumberland, ss. Date: 

Personally appeared the above-named Nathan S. Szanton, Managing Member of Maine 
Workforce Housing LLC and acknowledged the foregoing Agreement to be his free act 
and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of Maine Workforce Housing 
LLC. 

Notary Public 
O:\OFFICE\PENNy\CONTRACThezone\Danforthto Council050508.doc 
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-- -- --- --

----------

--------- ---

------ - ---

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
 
2008-0061PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM -- -~-----

Application I. D. Number

Cer'v\~ ZO~i copy) Ic 
5/13/2008

The Szanton Company	 ~ IL' Ii -------- ---- ­----- " 
Application Date Applicant - -- j:/i _ eu L 5· (tt 0B 

~_n~ _C!!¥~~n~r, 4t~~_I_oor, Portland, ~~~1 O~_ . i ~' 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

~_ 51 ·53 Danforth St, Portland, Maine 
Cr \N,UltantiAgent - 7/-- ..y- - ~ Address-Of ProposedSite - - -- - --- --- ---- ­
Applic.::"!t Ph: (207) 871·9811 Agent Fax: J Lp\!· \J (7 - 040 A013001 
Appncant or-Agent Daytime Telephone:-Fax - --- -~,..Y..J (Assessor-;;Reference:-Chart--BIOCk-Cot --- - ­

Proposed Development (check all that apply): D New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use D Residential D Office D Retail 

D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution =:J Parking Lot D Apt ~ D Condo 0 D Other (specify) 

16470	 0 R-6 
.._-	 - ------- -- ------- ---- - -- ­

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan (major/minor) D Zoning Conditional - PB ~ Subdivision 

D Amendment to Plan - Board Review D Zoning Conditional - ZBA D 

-------

Proposed Total Disturbed Area of th~Site 

Shoreland	 D DEP Local Certification 

D Amendment to Plan - Staff Review	 D Zoning Varianc D Site Location 

D After the Fact - Major	 D Stormwater D Traffic Movement D Other 

D After the Fact - Minor	 D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

Fees Paid: Site Plan $2,075.00 Subdivision Engineer Review	 Date 5/13/2008 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D Approved wlConditions 

See Attached 

Reviewer 

D Denied 

Approval Date 

D Condition Compliance 

Approval Expiration 

signature 

Extension to 

date 

D Additional Sheets 

Attached 

Performance Guarantee D Required*	 D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

date amount expiration date 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

date amount 

Cl Building Permit Issue 
date 

D Performance Guarantee Reduced 
--_ .•. _-_._-~-----

date remaining balance signature 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy D Conditions (See Attached) 

date expiration date 

D Final Inspection 
- --_.---- ---- ­

date	 signature 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 
date 

o	 Performance Guarantee Released 
date signature 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 

submitted date amount expiration date 

D	 Defect Guarantee Released 

date signature 



S·1· .. ,L 

12.1.'/01 

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement by and between MAINE WORKFORCE HOUSING, LLC, a 
'aine limited liability company, its successors and assigns, whose mailing address is 

One City Center, 4
th 

Floor, Portland, Maine 04101 (hereinafter called "Purchaser"), and 
J.B. BROWN & SONS, a Maine corporation, whose mailing address is 481 Congress 
Street, P.O. Box 207, Portland, Maine 04112-0207 (hereinafter called "Seller"), wherein 
Seller agrees to sell and Purchaser agrees to purchase a certain parcel of real estate 
located at 51 and 53 Danforth Street in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State 
of Maine, upon terms and conditions set forth below. 

1.	 DESCRIPTION. The premises to which this Agreement applies are land, 
buildings, easements, permits, licenses and all other appurtenances thereto 
located at 51 and 53 Danforth Street, Portland, Maine (Portland Tax 
Assessor Chart 40, Block A, Lots 13 and 25; and more particularly 
described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof 
("Premises"). For a description of the real estate, reference is made to 
portions of deeds recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in 
Book 228, Page 194; Book 237, Page 562; Book 823Page 284. Except as 
specifically excluded, included in the sale as a part of the Premises are the 
buildings, structures, equipment and all improvements no\v thereon, and the 
fixtures belonging to Seller and used in connection therewith. 

2.	 PURCHASE PRICE. The Buyer agrees to pay to the Seller for the 
Premises the sum of-' ~ _ _ .1~rs C he 
'"Purchase Price"), payable as follo",,j: 

(a) . Dollars (IT''" - j) upon the execution of 
this Agreement (the ""Deposit"), to be held in the Verrill-Dana, LLP ,-"'~-~:Tc~'T\ 

Trust Account; and 
"~-! 

I
i 

I
\; 

1 .f;(b)	 The balance of the Purchase Price, I "' ~ i-~ \ 

. Dollars (- - . - ), plus or minus the pro-rationsiand any \ 

other payments referenced in this Agreement, shall be delivhred to, 
•.• _~,,,._~ .iSeller at closing in cash or certified funds or a cashiers, bank, law 

finn or title company trust account check drawn on a local MaIne 
bank, wire transfer or other immediately available funds. . 

3.	 TIME TO CLOSE. Purchaser agrees to make best efforts to close as 
quickly as possible. However, Seller acknowledges that Purchaser must go 
through a process \vhich includes application to the City of Portland for a 
contract zone for the property; and once that is complete, site plan approval 



rCity. After site plan approval, Purchaser must produce a complete 
plans and specifications for its planned multi-family housing project; 

,tain a firm contractor bid to build it; and then close its construction . 
financing, allowing it to consummate this transaction. In no event shall the 
closing of this transaction occur earlier than May 31, 2008 or later than 
March 1, 2009. If the 'closing has not occurred by September 1, 2008, then 
Purchaser shall pay to Seller $ on September 1, 2008 and on the first 
of each month thereafter until the closing occurs. Notwithstanding, if the 
current tenant remains in the Premises after September 1, 2008, then the 
$' - - - payment will be waived until the existing tenant vacates. Any 
payments made under this paragraph shall not be credited to the Purchase 
Price. 

4.	 TITLE/DEED. The Premises are to be conveyed by a good and sufficient 
quitclaim deed with covenant running to Purchaser or to its nominee by 
written notice to Seller at least seven (7) days before the deed is to be 
delivered as herein provided, and said deed shall convey a good and clear 
record and marketable title thereto, free from encumbrances, except: 

(a)	 Provisions of existing building and zoning laws; 

(b)	 Such taxes for the then current municipal tax year as are not yet due 
and payable on the date of the delivery of such deed; and 

(c)	 Standard utility easements which do not materially impair the 
marketability of the Premises. 

Such deed is to be delivered and the consideration paid on or before March 
1,2009 at the offices of Purchaser's financing bank unless otherwise 
mutually agreed (hereinafter the '"Closing"). At Closing, 'Seller and 
Purchaser shall also deliver such other documents as customarily required 
for similar commercial transactions. 

If Seller is unable to convey title to the Premises in accordance 'with the 
provisions of this paragraph, then the Seller shall have a reasonable time 
period, not to exceed 30 days from the time the Seller receives written 
notice of the defect, unless otherwise agreed to by both parties, to remedy 
the title, after which time, if such defect is not corrected so that there is 
marketable title, Purchaser may within five (5) days thereafter, at 
Purchaser's option, retrieve any monies paid to Seller, or proceed to closing 
with no reduction in the Purchase Price and neither party shall have any 
further obligations hereunder. Seller hereby agrees to make good-faith 
efforts to cure any title defect during such period following notice. 
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c. 

Any notices hereunder shall be in writing and addressed to Seller or 
Purchaser at the mailing addresses shown above, and such notice 
shall be deemed delivered when received. 

This Agreement may not be modified, waived, or amended except in 
writing signed by the parties hereto. No waiver of any breach or 
term hereof shall be effective unless made in writing signed by the 
party having the right to enforce such a breach, and no such waiver 
shall be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach. 

d.	 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State ofMaine. 

e.	 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this 
Agreement, in the event Purchaser (or its qualified assign as 
described in Section 14 hereof) does not commence the construction 
of an approximately 36-unit apartment building (substantially as 
contemplated by the parties hereto on the effective date of this 
Agreement) within one (1) year of the Closing, then Buyer shall 
have the option, upon sixty (60) days notice to Purchaser (or its 
assign), of repurchasing the Premises at the Purchase Price. 

THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS AGREE1v1ENT IS DECEIvfBER~, 2007. (See 
Section 16, above.) 

;UJfC: 
Purchaser: Maine rj/orkforce Housing, LLC
 
By: N~c- 5 fZi' ... I~,
 

Its: /-k·-"c'S;:-j f-{~Ly..~:;'
 

Soc. Sec. # or Tax ID# Bi oS'S 500 ; 

~fL!~ ­
Seller: J.B. Brown & Sjlns
 
By: V /~ ~ V ~ro-.~
 

Its: pr4lS"~
 
Soc. Sec. # or Tax ID# O( - 003 (, 0'30
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I Tammy Munson - 5~3 Danforth St. (permit #08-0941) Page 1 

From: Mike Nugent 
To: archetype@archetype.com 
Date: 8/24/20083:21 :31 PM 
Subject: 53 Danforth St. (permit #08-0941) 

David, 

I have completed the review of the above project and have the following questions or require the following 
additional information: 

1) In the Geotechnical report, the engineer references "the latest edition" of the IBC. The City (and State)
 
are currently limited to the 2003 Code which has different referenced structural and seismic standards
 
from the 2006. In order to apply the newer standard, a waiver must me requested with specific differences
 
outlined. The Seismic Soil profile is shown to be "0" and the Design category is shown to be "B" which is
 
mathematically difficult under the 2003 standard. If the design were to be a "C" the Statement of Special
 
Inspections would have to include a seismic quality assurance plan.
 

2) The Code Compliance summary indicates that the Structure will be protected with an NFPA 13 fire
 
supression system. Section 15710 of the Spec Book shows that the garage will be protected with an
 
NFPA 13 (dry) system but that the R2 portions will be protected with the lesser NFPA 13R system.
 
Because this conflicts with Section 903.3.1.1. Please provide a code justification.
 
If a 13R system can be approved, fire blocking and draft stopping plans will have to be provided.
 

3) Table 704.8 (footnote c) allows for unlimited openings in an open parking structure that are greater than
 
10 feet from the lot lines. There is a portion of the structure that is less than 10 feet from the lot lines. Can
 
you provide the percentage of unprotected open areas in these areas of the parking portion of the
 
building?
 

4) Please provide Fire Ratings and UL listings for the first level columns that will establish compliance
 
with Table 601.
 

5) Please provide a code justification for the omission of the IIC ratings for the Garage ceiling assembly.
 
(see section 1207.3)
 

6) Do the interior dwelling unit separation walls that are also shear walls have added elements to the listed
 
W3 wall detail. If so please provide a UL listed equivalent wi STC rating.
 

7) Page A-401 shows a W7 wall detail for the Stairway tower exterior walls. The floorplans show the W6
 
and the 300 series plans show WO's and W8's, please clarify the intended wall application.
 

8) Please provide a UL listed 2 hr rated elevator shaft assembly detail.
 

9)Fire/Smoke Dampers: There are none shown in the "M" series for the following fire separation
 
assembly locations that are penetrated by ducts or vents:
 
Bathroom fans that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly;
 
Range hoods that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly;
 
Boiler vents that penetrate several assembies;
 
Clethed dryer vents that penetrate the Roof/ceilign assembly.
 

10)The two incidental use areas; the boiler room on the tl"lird floor and the laundry on the fifth floor; what
 
design alternative have tou chosen for the separation of these uses. The doors are only 20 minute doors
 
and would need to be 45 if you chose 1 hr separation.
 

11) Pursuant to Section 7860-1.6 of the spec book. The fire penetration protection plan that must be
 
submitted and approved prior to implimentation, must also be forwarded the Inspections and The Fire
 
prevention office at the same time.
 



Tammy Munson - 53 Danforth St. (permit #0~-0941) ________ . . . ._~~__~ . ~~~~ 2 

12) Please provide a more detailed exit discharge plan for the North Stair tower.
 

13) Please provide an interior stair guard / handrail detail that shows the measurements of these above
 
the leading edge of the stair treads.
 

14) Please provide an engineering certification that all retaining walls will comply with Section 1806.1 of
 
the Code. also confirm that all required retaining wall areas with have code compliant guards.
 

15) Please provide the TBD testing agencies for the Special Inspection program. Also
 
There is an EIFS section in the Spec Book. Pursuant to Section 1704.12, should this be included in your
 
S/I program?
 

16) Please provide information that establishes compliance with Section 715.3.2 & 3. These section
 
provide Fire, hose stream and smoke for doors that penetrate the rated corridors. It is not specified in the
 
spec book.
 

17) Please provide a safety glazing schedule for the project. It appears that the "H" windows may have to
 
be be safety if they meet the conditions in Section 2406.2 (11).
 
Also Window "K" must be rated as the elevator lobby must be a fire partition with openings protected.
 

18) Need a ComCheck plans or other acceptable documentation that establishes compliance with the
 
IECC (Energy Code).
 

19) I asssume the generator provides emergency power to make the elevator an accessible means of
 
egress as required by section 1007.4.
 

Thanks!
 

Mike Nugent
 
Consulting Plans Examiner
 
City of Portland
 

cc: 
PL@portlandmaine.gov,JMB@portlandmaine.gov,GEC@portlandmaine.gov,LDobson@ 

portlandmaine.gov,TMM@portlandmaine.gov,TM@portlandmaine.gov,CSH@portiandmaine.gov 



y pA R c H E T	 E 

August 27, 2008 

Mike Nugent 
Consulting Plans Examiner 
City of Portland 

RE: S3 Danforth Street - Portland, Maine 

Dear Mike, 

Following are responses to your comments for code review: 

1.	 In the Geotechnical report, the engineer references "the latest edition" of the IBC. The City (and 
State) is currently limited to the 2003 Code which has different referenced structural and seismic 
standards from the 2006. In order to apply the newer standard, a waiver must me requested with 
specific differences outlined. The Seismic Soil profile is shown to be "D" and the Design category 
is shown to be HB" which is mathematically difficult under the 2003 standard. If the design were 
to be a "c" the Statement of Special Inspections would have to include a seismic quality 
assurance plan. Ken Recker of Sebago Technics, the geotechnical engineer of record, stated 
that the 2003 IBC was used. Linas Dabrila of Veitas and Veitas, Structural Engineers, 

\J made the following statement; based on IBC 2003 and the site class, Ss and SI Factors given 
in the soils report the 53 Danforth St. structure has been assigned a Seismic Design 
Category "D". 

2.	 The Code Compliance summary indicates that the Structure will be protected with an NFPA 13 
fire suppression system. Section 15710 ofthe Spec Book shows that the garage will be protected 
with an NFPA 13 (dry) system but that the R2 portions will be protected with the lesser NFPA 
13R system. Because this conflicts with Section 903.3.1.1. Please prOVide a code justification. If 
a 13R system can be approved, fire blocking and draft stopping plans will have to be prOVided. 
The sub-contractor that has been contracted is providing a full NFPA13 system for the 
garage (dry) and for all public spaces of the R2 above. At the point of entry to each 
apartment unit he will be changing to an NFPA 13R. The contract specifies very clearly 

r.:J	 that what he provides will be guaranteed to be approved by the State Fire Marshall and any 
required upgrades, including to change to a full 13 system, is included in the contract. Our 
specification, while not clearly requiring a full 13 in error, does require the sub-contractor 
to meet all applicable codes, including those listed in the code summary. 

3.	 Table 704.8 (footnote c) allows for unlimited openings in an open parking structure that are 
greater than 10feetfrom the lot lines. There is a portion ofthe structure that is less than 10feet 
from the lot lines. Can you provide the percentage ofunprotected open areas in these areas ofthe 
parking portion of the building? See attached sketch showing the only location where the 
building is less than 10 feet from the property line. Note the percentage of opening in the 
total wall at two locations (tabulated according to table 704.8) without taking the exception 
listed as item 'c'. NOTE: these percentages are revised to reflect the modified building 
shape and layout per the de minimis change that is being processed and which you 
discussed with David Lloyd in our office. 

4.	 Please prOVide Fire Ratings and VL listings for the first level columns that will establish 
compliance with Table 601. The tire rating of the columns is 3 hours per Table 720.1 (1). 
Based on 1-112" clearance. A 2- hour rating for the columns is required. 

5.	 Please prOVide a code justification for the omission of the IIC ratings for the Garage ceiling 
assembly (see section 1207.3). The floor assembly is untested for impact. However the 14" 
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slab has an IIC rating of 44+/- .This was derived from an IIC study by the National 
Research council of Canada. Above the slab is a separate floor structure of %" ply on 2x12s 
at 2' o.C , on 2x4's at 4'0.c•••By derivation, we estimate the DC of this system to be 30+/- or 
a total assem bly of 74+/-. 

6	 Do the interior dwelling unit separation walls that are also shear walls have added elements to 
the listed W3 wall detail. If so please prOVide a VL listed equivalent wi STC rating. No, there 
are no added elements. 

7.	 Page A-401 shows a W7 wall detail for the Stairway tower exterior walls. The floor plans show 
the W6 and the 300 series plans show WO's and W8's, please clartfy the intended wall 
application. Stair One (west) exterior wall is a D-2, 2-hour block wall with brick veneer 
exterior and 2x6 insulated wood stud wall interior. Between the stair and dwelling units, it 
is a 2-hour block with 2x4 insulated wood walls. Stair Two (north) exterior wall is a W7 
Wall type: D-2, 2-hour block wall with 3-5/8 inch steel stud exterior wall with rigid 
insulation, sheathing and siding. 

8.	 Please prOVide a VL listed 2 hr rated elevator shaft assembly detail. The elevator shaft is a 2­
hour D-2 concrete block wall. The wood stud wall shown in Wall Type W6 on Sheet A4.01 
is bearing only the wood truss floor assembly and is separated from the block wall by 1/2 
inch. UL Design U905 still applies. 

9.	 Fire/Smoke Dampers: There are none shown in the "M" series for the following fire separation 
assembly locations that are penetrated by ducts or vents: Bathroom fans that penetrate the floor 
ceiling assembly; Range hoods that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly; Boiler vents that 
penetrate several assemblies; Clothes dryer vents that penetrate the Roof/ceiling assembly. 
Kitchen range hoods - see Detail #3 on M1.06; Bathroom fans - see Detail #12 on M2.02 
and specification (15600, 2.16, B, 2); Boiler vents - see 15600,2.12, B; Clothes dryer vents 
- we will change these vents to 4 inch so that we meet all of the requirements of IBC 716.6.1 
exceptions 1 through 5. 

10.	 The two incidental use areas; the boiler room on the thirdfloor and the laundry on the fifth floor; 
what design alternative have you chosen for the separation of these uses. The doors are only 20 
minute doors and would need to be 45 ifyou chose 1 hr separation. The laundry room door 
and the boiler room doors will be upgraded by addendum to be 45 minutes. 

11.	 Pursuant to Section 7860-1.6 of the spec book. The fire penetration protection plan that must be 
submitted and approved prior to implementation, must also be forwarded the Inspections and the 
Fire prevention office at the same time. The General Contractor will be notified of this 
requirement and will comply. 

12.	 Please provide a more detailed exit discharge plan for the North Stair tower. See attached 
sketch showing exit discharge on the Second Floor Plan and sidewalk and fencing on First 
Floor Plan as elements of the means of egress from the building and out to a public way. 

13.	 Please prOVide an interior stair guard / handrail detail that shows the measurements of these 
above the leading edge ofthe stair treads. See Detail 9, Sheet A3.11. 

14.	 Please provide an engineering certification that all retaining walls will comply with Section 
1806.1 ofthe Code. Also confirm that all reqUired retaining wall areas with have code compliant 
guards. See attached letter from the structural engineer. In addition, all areas that require 
guard or rails have them. 

15.	 Please provide the TBD testing agencies for the Special Inspection program. Also there is an 
EIFS section in the Spec Book. Pursuant to Section 1704.12, should this be included in your S/I 
program? Soils Testing Agent is Sebago Technics. Materials and Quality testing for 
concrete and masonry grout is Summit Geoengineering Services. Weld testing is N/A, as 
there is no structural steel. Any miscellaneous welding is covered under the scope of the 
Structural Engineer, Veitas and Veitas. The EIFS application is in a small area under 
cover, within the garage area and is not exposed to direct weather. We are using is it as a 
means of insulating the concrete shear walls at the lowest level of the Stair One Tower and 

48	 Union Wharf, Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 772-6022' Fax (207) 772-4056 



the Elevator Tower. IDC Section 1704.12 Exception 2 also exempts inspections of EIFS 
installed over masonry or concrete walls. 

16.	 Please provide information that establishes compliance with Section715.3.2 & 3. These sections 
provide Fire, hose stream and smoke for doors that penetrate the rated corridors. It is not 
specified in the spec book. Our Specification Section 08210 Wood Doors will be modified in 
an addendum to add the following text: "E. Door assemblies in corridors and smoke 
barriers shall meet UL1784". "F. Rated side hinged doors shall meet ULI0C". 

17.	 Please provide a safety glazing schedule for the project. It appears that the ''H'' windows may 
have to be safety ~f they meet the conditions in Section 2406.2 (11). Also Window ''K'' must be 
rated as the elevator lobby must be a fire partition with openings protected. Window "8" will 
be provided with safety glazing, as well as window "G". These will be issued in an 
addendum to the contractor and shall become a part of the contract. It is my interpretation 
of the elevator lobbies that IDe Section 707.14.1, Exception 4 states that a building of 5 
stories does not require lobby separation, and therefore the door and glass wall we have is 
not a fire partition. IDC Section 715.3.3 states that the elevator must be smoke sealed from 
the corridor, therefore the window "K" aod its door are only for smoke control and are 
unrated for fire. 

18.	 Need a ComCheck plans or other acceptable documentation that establishes compliance with the 
IECC (Energy Code). See attachment that follows. 

19.	 I assume the generator provides emergency power to make the elevator an accessible means of 
egress as required by sectiun 1007.4. Yes, as shown on 'Single Line Diagram' on sheet E3.02. 

Respectfully, 

Kevin Gough 
Archetype Architects 

(Attachments follow.) 
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COMcheck Software Version 3.4.0 

Envelope Compliance Certificate 

20031ECC 
Report Date: ()8/27~ 

Data filename: Untitled.cck 

Section 1:: Project Information 

Project TIUe: 53 Danforth Street 

Construction Site: 
53 Danforth Street 
Portland, ME 

Owner/Agent: 
Archetype Architects, PA 
Portland. ME 

Designer/Contractor. 
Mechanical Systems Engineers 
Yarmouth. ME 

Section 2: General Information 

BUilding Location (for weather data): 
Climate Zone: 
Heating Degree Days (bIllse 65 degrees F): 
Cooling Degree Days (base 65 degrees F): 
Project Type: 
Vertical Glazingi I Wall Area Pet.: 

PortIand,lIIIlne 
15 
7378 
268 
New Construction 
18% 

~ul~Jngr~ 

Muttifamily 
~.Am 

28745 

Section 3': Requirements Checklist 

ES: Deilgn 20% better than code. . 

Climate-5pecific Requirements: 

Component N.melDncription 

Roof 1: All-Wood JoistJRafterlTruss 

Exterior Wan 1: Wood Frame, Any Spacing 

Window 1: Metal Frame with Thennat Break:Double Pane with 
Low-E, Clear, SHGC 1.10 

Door 1: Solid 

Floor 1: Slab-On-Grade:Unheated, Horizontal 2 ft. 

Floor 2: All-Wood JoistITruss 

Gross Area Cavity 
or Perlmetltr R·Value 

. _.. _-_._~ -----~-""" ..•._---~ 

8119 60.0 
19371 19.8 

3560 

63 
560 

18185 51.0 

cont. 
R-Value 

3.1 
0.0 

7.2 

0.0 

Proposed Budget
 
U-Factor U-Factor
 
- ~-~._- ~--_ ..­

0.017 0.053 
0.065 0.075 

0.250 0.526 

2.500 0.122 

0.020 0.043 

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not rode requirements. 

Air Leakage, Component certification, and Vapor Retarder Requirements: 
o 1. All joints and penetrations are caulked, gasketed or covered with a moisture vapor-permeable wrapping material installed in 

accordance with the manufacturer-s installation instructions. 

o 2. Windows, doors. and skytights certified as meeting leakage requirements. 

o 3. Component R-values & U-factors labeled as certified. 

o 4. Insulation installed acoording to manufacturer's instructions. in substantial oontact with the surface being insulated, and in a 

manner ·that achie\l8s the rated R-value without compressing the insulation. 

o 5. Stair, elevator shaft vents, and other dampers Integral to the building 8OVetope are equipped with motorized dampers. 

o 6. Cargo doors and loading dock doors are weather sealed. 

o 7. Recessed lighting fixtures are: (i) Type IC rated and sealed or gasketed; or (ii) installed inside an appropriate air-tight assembly 

with a 0.5 inch clearance from combustible materials and with 3 inches clearance from insulation material. 

Page 1 of 6 
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o 8. Building entrance doors have a vestibule and equipped with dosing devices. 

Exceptions: 

Buikling en1ranoes with ntvoMng doors. 

Doors that open directly from a space less than 3000 sq. ft. in anta. 

o 9. Vapor retarder installed. 

Section 4: Compliance Statement 

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is istent with the building plans. specifications 

and other cak:ulations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope has been designed to meet the 2003IECC 

requintments in COMcheck Version 3.4.0 and to ~pty with the mandatory requir in the Requirements Checklist. Ie 
~(/r1Jj1rU NI/5JfLtJ, t~. . ~ _. e~)

Nf~ -Title DateT 

,,":\ n~nfnrth ~trAAt Page 2 of 6 
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l_~r~~ory Sass-53 Danforth St.(permit #0~~q9~1) Page 1 I 

From: Mike Nugent 
To: archetype@archetype.com 
Date: 8/24/2008 3:21 :31 PM 
Subject: 53 Danforth St. (permit #08-0941) 

David, 

I have completed the review of the above project and have the following questions or require the following 
additional information: 

1) In the Geotechnical report, the engineer references "the latest edition" of the IBC. The City (and State)
 
are currently limited to the 2003 Code which has different referenced structural and seismic standards
 
from the 2006. In order to apply the newer standard, a waiver must me requested with specific differences
 
outlined. The Seismic Soil profile is shown to be "0" and the Design category is shown to be "B" which is
 
mathematically difficult under the 2003 standard. If the design were to be a "C" the Statement of Special
 
Inspections would have to include a seismic quality assurance plan.
 

2) The Code Compliance summary indicates that the Structure will be protected with an NFPA 13 fire
 
supression system. Section 15710 of the Spec Book shows that the garage will be protected with an
 
NFPA 13 (dry) system but that the R2 portions will be protected with the lesser NFPA 13R system.
 
Because this conflicts with Section 903.3.1.1. Please provide a code justification.
 
If a 13R system can be approved, fire blocking and draft stopping plans will have to be provided.
 

3) Table 704.8 (footnote c) allows for unlimited openings in an open parking structure that are greater than
 
10 feet from the lot lines. There is a portion of the structure that is less than 10 feet from the lot lines. Can
 
you provide the percentage of unprotected open areas in these areas of the parking portion of the
 
building?
 

4) Please provide Fire Ratings and UL listings for the first level columns that will establish compliance
 
with Table 601.
 

5) Please provide a code justification for the omission of the IIC ratings for the Garage ceiling assembly.
 
(see section 1207.3)
 

6) Do the interior dwelling unit separation walls that are also shear walls have added elements to the listed
 
W3 wall detail. If so please provide a UL listed equivalent wI STC rating.
 

7) Page A-401 shows a W7 wall detail for the Stairway tower exterior walls. The floorplans show the W6
 
and the 300 series plans show WO's and W8's, please clarify the intended wall application.
 

8) Please provide a UL listed 2 hr rated elevator shaft assembly detail.
 

9)Fire/Smoke Dampers: There are none shown in the "M" series for the following fire separation
 
assembly locations that are penetrated by ducts or vents:
 
Bathroom fans that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly;
 
Range hoods that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly;
 
Boiler vents that penetrate several assembies;
 
Clethed dryer vents that penetrate the Roof/ceilign assembly.
 

10)The two incidental use areas; the boiler room on the third floor and the laundry on the fifth floor; what
 
design alternative have tou chosen for the separation of these uses. The doors are only 20 minute doors
 
and would need to be 45 if you chose 1 hr separation.
 

11) Pursuant to Section 7860-1.6 of the spec book. The fire penetration protection plan that must be
 
submitted and approved prior to implimentation, must also be forwarded the Inspections and The Fire
 
prevention office at the same time.
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12) Please provide a more detailed exit discharge plan for the North Stair tower.
 

13) Please provide an interior stair guard / handrail detail that shows the measurements of these above
 
the leading edge of the stair treads.
 

14) Please provide an engineering certification that all retaining walls will comply with Section 1806.1 of
 
the Code. also confirm that all required retaining wall areas with have code compliant guards.
 

15) Please provide the TBD testing agencies for the Special Inspection program. Also
 
There is an EIFS section in the Spec Book. Pursuant to Section 1704.12, should this be included in your
 
S/I program?
 

16) Please provide information that establishes compliance with Section 715.3.2 & 3. These section
 
provide Fire, hose stream and smoke for doors that penetrate the rated corridors. It is not specified in the
 
spec book.
 

17) Please provide a safety glazing schedule for the project. It appears that the "H" windows may have to
 
be be safety if they meet the conditions in Section 2406.2 (11).
 
Also Window "K" must be rated as the elevator lobby must be a fire partition with openings protected.
 

18) Need a ComCheck plans or other acceptable documentation that establishes compliance with the
 
IECC (Energy Code).
 

19) I asssume the generator provides emergency power to make the elevator an accessible means of
 
egress as required by section 1007.4.
 

Thanks!
 

Mike Nugent
 
Consulting Plans Examiner
 
City of Portland
 

cc: 
PL@portlandmaine.gov,JMB@portlandmaine.gov,GEC@portlandmaine.gov,LDobson@ 

portlandmaine.gov,TMM@portlandmaine.gov,TM@portlandmaine.gov,CSH@portlandmaine.gov 
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Mail Message N 
Close Next 

Delete From This 
Mailbox 

Delete From All 
Mailboxes Forward Reply to Sender Reply All Move Delete Read Later Properties 

Print View 
From: Mike Nugent 
To: archetype@archetype.com 
CC: Chris Hanson, Gregory Cass, Jeanie Bourke, Lannie Dobson, Penny Littell, Tom Markley, 

Tammy Munson 
Date: Sunday - August 24, 2008 3:21 PM 
Subject: 53 Danforth St. (permit #08-0941) 

David,
 

I have completed the review of the above project and have the folloWing questions or require the following
 
additional information:
 

1) In the Geotechnical report, the engineer references "the latest edition" of the IBe. The City (and State) are
 
currently limited to the 2003 Code which has different referenced structural and seismic standards from the 2006. In
 
order to apply the newer standard, a waiver must me requested with specific differences outlined. The Seismic Soil
 
profile is shown to be "0" and the Design category is shown to be "B" which is mathematically difficult under the 2003
 
standard. If the design were to be a "C" the Statement of Special Inspections would have to include a seismic quality
 
assurance plan.
 

2) The Code Compliance summary indicates that the Structure will be protected with an NFPA 13 fire supression
 
system. Section 15710 of the Spec Book shows that the garage will be protected with an NFPA 13 (dry) system but
 
that the R2 portions will be protected with the lesser NFPA 13R system. Because this conflicts with Section 903.3.1.1.
 
Please provide a code justification.
 
If a 13R system can be approved, fire blocking and draft stopping plans will have to be provided.
 

3) Table 704.S (footnote c) allows for unlimited openings in an open parking structure that are greater than 10 feet
 
from the lot lines. There is a portion of the structure that is less than 10 feet from the lot lines. Can you provide the
 
percentage of unprotected open areas in these areas of the parking portion of the building?
 

4) Please provide Fire Ratings and UL listings for the first level columns that will establish compliance with Table
 
601. 

5) Please provide a code justification for the omission of the IIC ratings for the Garage ceiling assembly. (see section
 
1207.3)
 

6) Do the interior dwelling unit separation walls that are also shear walls have added elements to the listed W3 wall
 
detail. If so please provide a UL listed equivalent wI STC rating.
 

7) Page A-401 shows a W7 wall detail for the Stairway tower exterior walls. The floorplans show the W6 and the 300
 
series plans show WO's and WS's, please clarify the intended wall application.
 

S) Please provide a UL listed 2 hr rated elevator shaft assembly detail.
 

9)Fire/Smoke Dampers: There are none shown 'in the "M" series for the following fire separation assembly locations
 
that are penetrated by ducts or vents:
 
Bathroom fans that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly;
 
Range hoods that penetrate the floor ceiling assembly;
 
Boiler vents that penetrate several assembieS~
 

Clethed dryer vents that penetrate the RoOf/cettfgn assembly.
 

10)The two incidental use areas; the boiler room on the thIrd floor and the laundry on the fifth floor; what design
 
alternative have tou chosen for the separation of these uses. The doors are only 20 minute doors and would need to
 
be 45 if you chose 1 hr separation.
 

11) Pursuant to Section 7860-1.6 of the spec book. The fire penetration protection plan that must be submitted and
 
approved prior to implimentation, must also be forwarded the Inspections and The Fire prevention office at the same
 
time.
 

&u& 
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12) Please provide a more detailed exit discharge plan for the North Stair tower.
 

13) Please provide an interior stair guard / handrail detail that shows the measurements of these above the leading
 
edge of the stair treads.
 

14) Please provide an engineering certification that all retaining walls will comply with Section 1806.1 of the Code.
 
also confirm that all required retaining wall areas with have code compliant guards.
 

15) Please provide the TBD testing agencies for the Special Inspection program. Also
 
There is an EIFS section in the Spec Book. Pursuant to Section 1704.12, should this be included in your S/I program?
 

16) Please provide information that establishes compliance with Section 715.3.2 & 3. These section provide Fire, hose
 
stream and smoke for doors that penetrate the rated corridors. It is not specified 'in the spec book.
 

17) Please provide a safety glazing schedule for the project. It appears that the "H" windows may have to be be
 
safety if they meet the conditions in Section 2406.2 (11).
 
Also Window UK" must be rated as the elevator lobby must be a fire partition with openings protected.
 

18) Need a ComCheck plans or other acceptable documentation that establishes compliance with the IECC (Energy 
Code). 

19) 1 asssume the generator provides emergency power to make the elevator an accessible means of egress as
 
required by section 1007.4.
 

Thanks! 

Mike Nugent
 
Consulting Plans Examiner
 
City of Portland
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Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of Environmental Health PLUMBING APPLICATION 

)1t__.~ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 

Town or j ('
0lantation r ;; "i "-,' ~/ ,J,;Y' 

",' , 

S~~ _~ PERMIT # 10784 TOWN COpy 
.,,- Subdivision Lot # '---:-.",...,.....",.- _ 

01' 
Double Fee$PROPERTY OWNERS NAME I I Ih~l FEE Charged 

,,-~ ~..;~.. __ ,i {.... L.P.I.# 0 ,'7,l.{ ,y I 
Last: First: 

Applicant
 
Name:
 

Mailing Address of
 
OwnerlApplicant
 

(If Different)
 

Owner/Applicant Statement Caution: Inspection Required 
I certify that the information submitted is correct to the best of my I have inspected the installation authorized above and found it to be in 
knowledge and ,'Jnderstand that any falsification is reason for the Local compliance with the Maine Plumbing Rules,
 
Plumbing Il'Ispectq/s /0 deny a Permit.
 

I' / ., /i _ / ". ,J
 
______"_''"_' '.-+-1-== 1_,_,"'-<--.\ I L.:!......!::.. 

Local Plumbing Inspector Signature Date Approved Sigrature f Owner/Applicant Date 

PER MIT INFORMATION
 

This Application is for Type of Structure To Be Served: Plumbing To Be Installed By: 

1. 'Es' NEW PLUMBING 1. 0 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 1. b MASTER PLUMBER 

2. 0 RELOCATED 
PLUMBING 3.D 

4. 0 

2. 0 MODULAR OR MOBILE HOME 

MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLING 

OTHER - SPECIFY 

2. 0 OIL BURNERMAN 

3. 0 MFG'D. HOUSING DEALER/MECHANIC 

4. 0 PUBLIC UTILITY EMPLOYEE 

5. 0 PROPERTY OWNER 

LICENSE # 1° /' ( P y: 
1, 

.~ 

Hook-Up & Piping Relocation 
Maximum of 1 Hook-Up Number 

Column 2 
Type of Fixture 

.t!QQK~ to public sewer in 
those cases where the connection 
is not regulated and inspected by 

,."" 1 Hosebib / Sillcock 

Number 
Column1 

Type of Fixture 

..., + 
.. .1 I 

Bathtub (and Shower) 

Shower (Separate) 

~ t -
~ 

./ 

~- " ! 
I 

Sink 

Wash Basin 

.­ i_ Water Closet (Toilet) 

;) Clothes Washer 

Dish Washer 

Garbage Disposal 

Laundry Tub 

Water Heater 

Fixtures (Subtotal) 
Column 1 

Fixtures (Subtotal) 
Column 2 

Total Fixtures 

the local Sanitary District. -:' 
t.-;'" 

OR 
tiQQK:UE..; to an existing subsurface 
wastewater disposal system, 

PIPING RELOCATION: of sanitary 
lines, drains, and piping without 
new fixlures. 

(' '! (~-

',_.1 -, 

OR 

] 
, \ 

, , 
'../TRANSFER FEE 

[$6.00] 
\ ) 

Floor Drain 

Urinal 

Drinking Fountain 

Indirect Waste 

Water Treatment Softener, Filter, etc. 

Grease / Oil Separator 

Roof Drain 

Bidet 

, .. < , ,L. Other: '1\. \ ! 

Fixtures (Subtotal)
 
Column 2
 

:<
\\ )/ 

SEE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR CALCULATING FEE 

Page 1 of 1 
HHE-211 Rev. 08/0E TOWN COpy 

• 

Fixture Fee 

Transfer Fee 

Hook-Up & Relocation Fee 

Permit Fee 
(Total) 
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Michael Collins - Permanant CO 8-19-09.doc 

_	 _____ __-.£'age__!J 

TO: Inspections Department 

FROM: Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator 

DATE: August 19, 2009 

RE: C. of O. for # 53 Danforth Street, 43 Unit Project 
(Id#2008-0061) (CBL 040 A 013001) 

After visiting the site, I have the following comments: 

Site work complete 

At this time, I recommend issuing a permanent Certificate of Occupancy. 

Cc:	 Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Tammy Munson, Inspection Services Manager 
File: Urban Insight 

O:\PLAN\DRC\Projects\Danforth Str 53\Perrnanant co 8-19-09.doc 



This data is provided by the Assessor's Office and is current as of Aug. 11, 2009 Fees I	 New I Scheduling I 
I IR6 LCI: Ic
 

CBl 1040 A013001 Acct No Property Address 153 DANFORTH ST
 fE5588 
View Complaint CloseI I 

Owner Name 1 153 DANFORTH STREET LP Property Type ICOMMERCIAL Distil: r 
Name 2 I Description	 40-A-13 View Inspection I Print Inv. I 

DANFORTH ST 51-53 
Mailing Address lONE CITY CENTER 4TH FLOOR Census 3 0 8045 SF 

View Site Plan I View Permit I
City, State, Zip IpORTLAND JM"E'" 1- .. _. Tract . 0 

, , , , , , , , 

PateJTime Staff/Contact Street ParceilD AppllD ApplType Type 

I 08/14/09 IMichael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 
1 

80941 lprmt ICertificate of OccupancylFinal 

10:00 AM Iwright Ryan Construction, Inc ITom Burill @ 756-2542 for funal certificae of occupancy. Would like inspection 

08/06/09 IChris Hanson 153 DANFORTH ST )040 A013001 
I 

80941 Iprmt Ipre-Finallnspection 

10:00 AM IWright Ryan Construction, Inc ITom Burrill @ 756-2542 Cell for pre certificate of occupancy. Would like inspecti 

05/20109 IMichael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 I 20084716 IElcpec IClose-in/EleC.lPlmb.lFraming 

9:30AM I IChad 807-3390. Morning appointment is best 
~-- -

05/07109 IMichael Collins 153 DAf\JFORTH ST 1040 A013001 
1 

20084716 IElcpeC IElectrical Only 

111:30 AM I JThird floor close in for electric ONLY - Chad 807-3390 

04/17109 )Michael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 
1 

80941 Iprmt IClose-in/EleC.lPlmb.lFraming 

2:30 PM I Iparty wall, and exterior wall of the fifth floor, Larry 671-6854 

04/08/09 IMichael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 
1 

20088283 Iplumb IClose-in/EleC.lPlmb.lFraming 

2:30 PM I ILen 772-5203 

04/03/09 IMike Menario 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 
1 

20088283 Iplumb Iplumbing Only 

9:00AM I ILen 772-5203 Rough-in Plumbing 

03/31/09 IMichael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 
1 

80941 Iprmt )Close-in/EleC.lPlmb.lFraming 

11:00 AM I IPlumbing & E/ctric - 772-5203 Len 

I 03/25/09 IMichael Collins )53 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 1 20084716 IElcpeC !Electrical Service 

~ 

! ! ! I 



I 

IR6 Lei: IcI 
110:00 AM I )See BH Milliken. CMP# 441-182-2933-001 for WrighURyan Const. 

11/12/08 Isuzanne Hunt 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 I 20088283 Iplumb Iplumbing Only 

6:00 AM I 1772-5203 len. Below ground drain system section on right hand side complete gu 

11/07/08 ISuzanne Hunt 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 80941 Iprmt 1Foundation/Rebar 
I 

6:00 AM 1 1671- 6854 Larry. Checked footing for rebar, special inspector was there. Ok smh 

10/22/08 IJon Rioux 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 80941 Iprmt IFootings/Setbacks
1 

10:30 AM I ~concrete footings, Larry 671-6854­

I 10/15/08 IMichael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 80941 Iprmt IFoundation/RebarI 
9:00 AM I ISee Larry #671-6854 

110/08/08 IMichael Collins 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 I 20084716 IElcpe Iinspection 

I 9:30 AM I ~e BH Milliken. #879-1877. 

I 09/17/08 Isuzanne Hunt 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 81140 Iprmt IPre-Demolition Inspection I 
9:00 AM I ~prelim time set with tom burrill, requested he contact troy moon re disposal of m 

09/11/08 Isuzanne Hunt 153 DANFORTH ST 1040 A013001 81140 Iprmt IPre-Demolition Inspection 
1 

I 1:00 PM I IPre - Demolition Insp 9/12. Called contact and request he contact Andy Moon re 
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I\) t-t'r q~ o Day tank 
al shut offvalve o Fuel transfer pump 

gas pressure regulator o Day tank float switch wired to 
el strainer fuel transfer pump (AC. or D.C.) 

klevel 

IL----------r-r------,,...,a=s~solenoidvalve o Diesel fuel solenOid valve (if 
~ Flexible fuel connection required) 
ltf Gas available o	 Diesel fuel aVailable 
o	 Diesel o Bleed diesel 
o	 FleXible fuel connections (Supply
 

&Retum)
 

Exhaust Svstem 



;L3f!;L ~~ Automatic Load Transfer Switch 

, ~Remote start wiring to erig:lne/generator / 
CJI 

19;-:.,.) t;."
~ TI.ickle charger operation & adjustment , 3>. s v.Dc 
Q/ Proper A.C. load, A.C. generator & AC. nonnal wiling
rn/ Adjust time delay relays rru."V.,.:-...···
e/' Adjust clock exercIser ~ ;DDO ~ /D2-0 
[i;Y"" Visual check mam contractors 
EF--..:G¥ieek--~ttfr:'·iflIpplie-a15leJ>·. 

General Inspection 

e----- Wiring
 
~ Hoses
 
~. Clearances
 
1!1 Supports
 

Recommendations or Mod1ftcatlons before Plant is started first time. 

,.,. .. 

~ Modifications completed
 
~OK for start-up
 

Start and Warm-Up perlod (No load) 

0- Start engine (Selector switch in "Run" position)
 
m/ au pressure 2 0 IRS.
 
Gl' Water temperature I ~ l) OF
 
l:a" Battery charge rate J t..f I \ V b('
 
~~- Unusual noises/vibrations
 
o Check phase rotation do.
 
IiJ/' Voltage "Z-br ~ r
 
ov---- Hertz t6D
 
c;--- Unusual noises/vibrations
 

Warm-Up PerIod (Add Load) 

IT-:: Selector switch In MRun" position 
~ Add load by simulating power failure (Main breaker or test switch in the automatic 

transfer sWitch) 

Engine/Generatof J~'....r=v ~f!:;CV"/. 
liJ----Carburetor adfustInents	 \ . ()" 
,..., --"" ~	 C .... If) _ \"-"0 
Lor Govemor adjustments ~-

~ Check fOf Overload- . <7
 
[j]---- Load per Leg: b!/ {L AMPS __b__AMPS i
 AMPS 
[J.-- Voltage c..o~ 

r
r:a----- Hertz
 

Oll pressure $"0 Ibs._.
 
Water temperature I CJ ;S of
 
Check low oIl pressure safety switch
 
Check high water temperature safety switch
 P C.L;> '- "2.. 1 0(j.	 Check engine overspeed safety switch
 
Unusual noises/vibrations
 

- 3 ­



~Chael Collins - 2160_001.pdf pag~ 

Automatic Load Transfer Switch 

Transfer to emergency OK
 
Time delays timed out OK
 
Remove load (Main breaker or test SWitch in the automatic load transfer switch)
 
Retransfer to normal OJ{
 
Shut down plant (Selector switch in "Stop" position)
 

ONAN Warranty Initiation 

EngIne/Generator Date: 

Automatic Load Transfer 3w1t 

Checkout & Initial Starl-Uo 

Performed by: 

Performed by: 

WitncBsed by: 

Date: 

Company: 

OwnerlEnd User: 

IContact: 

Phone Number: 

Personnel present for oPerational maintenance instructions' 

Final Installation Recommendations' 

·4­
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=============R.B. AllenCO.,I~ 
131 Letayette Rd. 

N.orlh Hampton, NH03862· 

Phone: (603) 964-01 40 'TQL FREE: ,(800) 258·7264 Fax: (603) 964-eooS 

Mailing Address: P.O Box 770 
Email Address:Rballcn@Rballen.com 

August 14,2009 

To: BH MILLIKEN, WES 

RE: 53 DAnforth 

To Whom It May Concern: 
The new EST Fire Alarm System located at the address above has been programmed, tested and is 

working per the manufacturer's specifications with reference to NFPA 72 and local ordinances. 

Thank you, 

Tim Biron 
R.B. Allen Co., Inc.
 
Project Manager
 

Systems: Municipal Fire Alarm and Security- Industrial Fire Alarm & Security
 

ISO 9001 Certified
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RECORD OF COMPLETION 

53 danforth 

PROTECTED PROPERTY 

Authority Having Jurisdiction: 
PFD 



DEVICES AND CIRCUITS 

(Indicate quantity) 
Combination Detectors 
(circle active sensors) 

Ion _Photo_lon/PhotofHeat 

SYSTEM &SERVICE 

NFPA 72·Local 
If alarm transmitted off premise, locations(s) 
received: 



RECORD OF COMPLETION
 
PROTECTED PROPERTY 

Authority Having Jurisdiction: 
53 danforth PFD 

Address: 
anforth portland maine 

Phone: 
BH MILLIKEN 

879-1877 

RECORD OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION 

This system has been installed in accordance with the NFPA standards listed below, was Inspected by 
RB ALLEN BH MILLIKEN on I 8/3/2009 and includes the devices listed below. and 
has been in service since 



-------------

-----~------

Michael Collins - 2160_001.pdf ~ Page10l 

DEVICES AND CIRCUITS 

indicate quantity) 
Combination Detectors 
(circle active sensors) 

Ion _Photo_lon/Photo/Heat 
Ion _Photo_lon/Photo/Heat 

SYSTEM & SERVICE 

NFPA 72-Local 
-Ifalarm transmitted off premise, locations(s) 

received: 

_ NFPA 72-Emergency Voice Alarm Service 

# Voice/alarm channels: 
Single: Multlple: _ 

# Installed speakers: _ 
it T~'~nhnnA/i::lr.k~in~tAIlAri' 
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Hi~h Tech Fire Protection 1207JSS8-4187 p.2 

High Tech Fire Protection 
P.O. Box 156 

M.inot, M.(line 04258 
Tel: (207) 998-2551 
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Cont roei or'~; lv1oterio! ond Ccdificotc for f\boveo ro urlei F)ipinq
'J 

F'I~OCLDURF
 

l.;pon e:or,1pletjon ci \'Iork, im,p,-ctiOI' (,rid l~sts ","oli U(, modr b)' ttl(: (.onlrodor's ,·cpre.ser.lotive onn ",itnessed by 01\ O'llntJ \ rep!(Jf,cn\olivt
 
/,11 def(,ct~, ~h()11 bf correcled (lod f.ystun idi in se,'vi"., bdor~ (:ontrocb"'~ IH:rsonn"l linolt)' leev," tilt. job,
 
!~ c~lti!icc1te shoP tlc. fitled out arid signt(l by both n::.prt.~entctivt;~;. Cor.J;c~ ::hoH O( rreporeo fOf approvirl~; G.utllora;(~~;, Qwner~. and c:(>nhuctors.
 
It I!> understood ttlt ownc,'5 rep,€s,mlotiv,,'~ ~i9noI1lr<; i" "'J ~,oy prejIJdjC:(,~ (11'1)' dr,;m againsl GOlllroclor tor rault), motl-ricl, peor 1';orkIT,Qo\Jhir,.
 
foilur!' to comply I',illl approving olllhoril)'~ requirernult~ Or local ordifwnces,
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1'--- -----.. 
Hydrostotic: Hydrostatic test~ sholl be mode at not less thor. 200 psi (13.6 bar) for 2 h()ur~ or bO psi (3.4 bar) <1bov(; static 
pressure in excess of 150 psi (10.2 bar) for :i hours. Differenlial dry-pipe valv(; clappers sl1<lll bt: left open during the tcsl to 

j lEST pr(,vent damage. All aboveground piping leoka9*: sholl be slopp~d. 

D[SCRIPTION 
Pnet/molic: Eslablish 40 p~i (2.7 bar) air pressu,-.. and me<J1wrf' drop, which sholl nol exceed 1 1/2 psi (0.1 bar) in 2"1 hours. 
1esl pressure tanks 01 normal \'Ioter level and oir pressure ond meosure. oir pms5urc drop. which sholt nof exceed 1 1/2 psi 
_~:1_ boi~4 hour~ _ 

All piping hydorslatically tested at ~<L0__psi Cl~..bor) (01 __.1. hour:. J-;:~~-~-t~-~::;:-------------------------
Dry plpin\il pneuma\ically tested 0 Ye~ [] No 
Equlpmenl operales ploperly [] Ye~ [] No 

------- ~ --~-~ ---~~-------~._------ --- -.~-~----~---- --- ~-_¥---~-~ ----_.~- ~-~-- ..........._-~-- --- --....-_--... ~ ------~-~----- ...--­
Do you certify as the ~prinklc,. conlmclor thol oddilivef. ond corrodve chemical>:, sodium silicate Or dcrivotive:: of ,odium silico!!,. 
brine, (I( olhtr corrosivl: c:h~m;cnl~. 'fLI€:r€ not u!'~d i"or testing sy~;..(.ern~ of stopping If:ok~? 

J

n:sr Droin tesl 
Reading of gouge loco led neor woler 
surf'l)' lest connection: _..__p:,i ( .bor). 

FesidlJOI prt!Ssurf: with 
conneclion opr~n wide: 

volvf. in ter.1 
_.. .._p:;i C- .. bor). 

Underground maim. ond leod in connection~ 10 sydem ri~ef flwlhed befort: conllccli~1_'~~O~;'_~~_~~~~:~~~~2__ . _ _ _ 

Verified h; CGkY of Ihe U f ornt No. B~;8 

I';~~-~:::~-~.:~:~rl,OI:~~;:~~;:~:;;:'~::- ;:)~~~,::~~::~:~-- ­

[J Y.~s 

-.~_:~~~-. 
D 

- - - D 

t~(J 

N~ 
rOther Exptolf11;;--~~~. e~p'I~;;~, --- - -- --- -- --. ­ -- - .

..-.--- -.--- ~?!~~;~~~~~;;~~Jle :~.~~~~~;:~O~i~~:.~~r~~-~~I"le""d? ~.~~f __••__ --~--~~-•• -. -T-t~~;~b~~-·r~;;O:ld·-·--·----··-··----- --1 
JLJ·.NK 1(STINC. ! 
__ ~~~~~.~ __. . ... .____ _~. ..__.. ..J . ._.__. ~_. _ 

Welding piping [) Yef, Cl No 
______~,_., __• __•.__...__ .__• ,_, __•._ .. _. '~ ' ~~ "~ " __'_""' ' '_"_r_"' .." .• • __• ._••~_ ......__ ._.~_._...__._~~ ._~_. .._~. ~_ 

.. -.~---- ..._~<;.:.:.--.-----_ ..-------------.---..--.-..--.-.---.-----.-------....-..-~.-------.-.---.- ··-----···--··---···-·-1 
WD_DING 00 yvu cNti(y o~ (hI sprinkler controct(){ Ihol wf'tding proccdurNi \-/Y CJ No I 

comply wilh the requirtrn~nls of 01 leQ~1 AWS 82.1? Ji'l ~~ I 
Do you certify Ihot the welding wos perlomled by welders (jualified \ I 
in cornp~iGnc(' with till requir<:menllO of 01 I(;osl "w~; 82.1? \f, Y~~ Cl No 

0" YOLl c~rtify thot the weldinQ 11'0,; cQrried out in complioncf' wilt, " document.,d I 
quolit/ control prOCedlHf. to ensure thot o!l disc£ crt; retrieved, Ihot oper,ingl: in piping lJ 
ore smoolh, tlwt slog and olto",. welding residue or<:' removed, ond that the intf,rnol Jf-I Yes LJ No 
diarneters of pipin9 ort, nol penetrated? 

--- ... -- ..·.·...·······r--·-···-··--·----...-..-.--.------...---.--.-..---..-.--.-.~--.-------------.----.-.- ..- ..-. ---------.------.----.-.------:.1 
CUTO\JT~: I 00 Y0el certify Ihet you hove G control fe(tlllr(; te ensure Ihol all cutouts (diSt:~.) (lft retrie-vcd? 0 Yc£ D No I 
(DISCS) 

-~:~RA~t1C l-~:r:.~:l~;(--;~:Vk~-; --.------.-- ----- ---T--;-:~~ exP!~:--------··_----·---· -------. -­ -­ --.- -_.. -'­ _., 

OOA jN/W,EPlATE C1 Ye~ 0 No 

··~~::RK~--- ~~~~~~~.~ ..~.~~~~~~~~;~~~~~~.-~p-~.~-- ~~JI~Cli~~==~-=~~~~~.~~=~~~=--~~=-=-:~~:=~~-~==~~ 
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tJ C0 1'1 t r- (j C tor's M(1te i i(11 0 nCl'!'esiC f: r l if icot c for /\ [: i () Veq rnun d I:) ipin q 
i"rWCLDur([ 
Upor, (.ornpIt:U<;rl 01 ",:ork. in~pccti()n onn t(:~"t~ ~>hc:1 1.1(; mode bj-' lht conhoC't()f' ~ rern~~3c:nlolive oqd wilneest:d by o\....·,(lf.',-'!;, rcprf.'sent(Jlivc" 
1.!~ d('fc,:t~ shol! he COrFCCtC0 ond ~Yf.·tt;n-; Ir-:n hI f;U ..~icc bclor< C'f)ntrl~ch)f'!, pe:rsorlncl finD!ly If.Ov(: thE job. 
I, c(~rt;rICG\(': dH,!H b(; titl<.:d out and ~;iQnf:(~ by t..:Q\li r(::p,(;s('rlt(lliv(;~ .. Copi(~~:. ~;h(ln b<.. prepor(;d fer (ippf(lviflt}. nut.noritic'S, (jwnt:t~;. ond con\loct(Jr.t~ 

I' it, I)ndcr~lc:od the OWf}t;rls rcpr(,sC:'nlotjv(',~: ~;;9fHltun.... in fl() \1:0)' ptt:;jlldi(:~~' nny cloirn 090in~t c()nt"(H~t()r {PI foully rnat(~,.iolt pOOl "tl>'orKtnonstlip. (Jf 

foilurc to c:o,np!y \~·ith vppro'.,rin9 outhorit)"~. il:qlJjff.rn(.llt~... <.~( '()~:ol ordi!lonCt~~ 

!',XOFl.:my NAfl.[ 5j [)oni()rtf-i ~)lrcc\ {WIT 7-·-27- 09 

I':J,W: 

F'ol-tiCJI-ic! tviE 
l,,~ (J r~; !i (i: ~:: ( ) f fie ( 

Drive Suite 

H(J~ pe·~·sor\ in c(·\()(gt:". (;f flft; (,·qulp"l\.:n\ 1)(::,:(1 ins\; uctc\.l C~ t<:; Ic<:c\irir, 
01 (:ontn,:.J! \'OIVl.1) on,; cor~ nnd n-l('iinlt';:I(ltlCe of It:i~ f)(-;\J,' (/~I)iprnt:nt."t 

If n(), ey.r~lc!rl'? 

'-·1 Yes Li /";e 
c! y(~~ IJ l'-i(\ 

CJ Ye~ n Nt, 

1/"F,'(f~:,UCl i{JI~:) HOf 01 the: toHc'lo~linCj h(-Cli If it Of, 1h{? Pf(;r-lli$(.~.'~" 

Sy~t(drl CO"ll'·)fJ(:r;~.f' in~·tt u(,.tic·n~: 

COr't': cr;(i ril()lfllefl(.li',c,:( jrlf'tructjo'I~' 

,•. ,'..!F'P/'. ')!! (Ol¥rr(-r~ !/onunl) 

r.' YeE 
CI Yl'! 

[J Y"" 
I:J Yc~' 

1..':1 I'c­
D No 
C--' I~o 

r::J tk 

lUI-PI: Rf··: Ur~l Wllhl ( 

/;009 

yt:/J., or f,'t,IWr!,C1 Uf<l 

,'om< 

Vr<0C;{) 

i.'ODL:. 

VJ9(Y­ CCI<PC! 

Vlell-,Ul!\: 

VIC1AUUC 

1#.1<1 

I.Oe;,1I(II; or 
SYSTC~) 

1)'1'( o! [lIrA ._!H~~(:]:, _1~'i:!!"_J~.?!:~!S:f'~~_~!r:.I.N_(: 
'l)pc ('f fitti(l9~ nt6[~.,.!~~P.r.'!_ .L0>.rJ'/\;f_·.~:C.. t.)!Jt~(,._. 

S(;cond~.Minult~, 

~lrip pCiint 
oil' pre~1=:ul ( 

hi 

/lockl 

C] fH:.ctric 

Pc.; 

~)r: ric~ t r~(; 
"'--" --!.._­ ---- .-.--­ - --. ··-·-1-·· --_· -·--···· ·_­ "'--1 

C, Pr;( urnG\ic 

V:(llcr 
p:(~~~u~(. 

... ?!LVil.lvt_ ..__ ... _.,..-.... ­.._. 
flockl 

~I }'P(, 

FLOW 

'-Dch circuit for \(~st;ng'( r:.! Yc:: 
..--. --_. --'-'-r -..- .-.....-""-.----....--...._.L •..-·-···--·-· .. -··--r-·---··--·----- -.----..----....- .---. 

HI.Yl:/ Vi'.:.VC 
or:: 

f L(l\,.' l/-,'D1Cj 

)'.­
~ 

';/1 (' 
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I'HOCEDUf<[ 
UpOl1 cornpl€tion 0 1 weirh, insp(;c1ion and tt';~,tf. stloll bE' rn(jd(~ I)y ttlt rClilroctur'fj repr(.~;cnt(]tiV(7 one \ilitnef.s£c by on ol~:nc1)!1 ropr{$f..rltotiv(~.
 

I,ll deft'c\~ ~.hGII be corre:cled onu "ysle"', Idl in Molvin btlc.r" cont,oc.lor'" pN(,c,nn~1 finnll)' kave the jot,.
 
I. ccrtif!(.:o((; sholl bt fillE.a OU\ und ~··;i(l"(.u by bolh rcpre~:(rdoti\'ef:.. C<'fJi~)~ ~.tloH ht.: preport(j (Of oprJr'oving olJthoritks, ow..\(:r~·. and c::()ntroct{)r~. 

I It is understood tl1<' ov",el'~ Icpre5enl~tiY( .~, -5i900tur(, in lie- l'Ioy pnjudice:; on)' rloir,., 09CJinst c.ontractor -for foully rnoteriol, poor l'Iork'non~hip, 01 I 
!1.JiIUrf. 10 comply \<·jth UPI-'rt.ving (julhori1y'~. r(:q"irf;m~,n\~. Of loco! ordinonce!' 
1'-- ..-:- .. ----- .......---.. -- --_"'-'- ~ "--"'_-. ----- .-----.------ .--- -	 ----- -- ---..... -----..- ----.-....-T----:-..-----···-------- -------.----.j
 

I-::~:~;~ ~i~~\~9]f~~t~,tG~=1~'i~6~7~',~I.... ....____ ==~~:=_ =_~1==~~-~-._:():
 
f A(:CLP1TD ['Y c 1 J I' t I I .' (' r r -	 II ~) l Ch e ... II'e 1\11 () r:~ ,)CJ I ~-;II -j iCe	 1 

l'·lm'[~~;~~~~~,o~~~:~:~~~~:"~~,,~:~~~,·-;; ~;ie~7;;;g~~tQ~·-1~71~~_~~~,:gj:~-lt-i
 
I flo~ p(:r.'i'Ofl It"! chol"\l{. (of tl1f equlpnH;.nt bf;~i'l In~~tr~JctE._.d (l~' ll,l locatlor.	 CJ Ye.£'. CJ (~o I 
f .. I..~f _~~;':~;;~~;tf __:_:~':~~~_. __.(Jrl~--r~~o:'tf. ~I~r:,: __o: _~~,~__ :,_e~::_ ~~lUiP n1t'~'l:)______ ...	 . .. .__________ _....... j
 
IN:Oll'.UCIIOI~S Hof, COpiCf d Ihe followif19 blOcr. kft (,I, Ihe f'i'tn\i,;n'; LJ Ye(· C, N(. III 1_ S)'~tun components il1~\fudiop~ Ci Ye~.; CI No 

01I !'._~::"~~:~~~;£OI;~~~:)I""""----._----- _--~~~- g~: ·.1 
! ISlJppl;(.5 bUlld;n9~ ,..)f'[) F-L 001,( 70N[ (Wet ::~,y~:;lerTI)	 i 

I SlR"'"Ln,~~~~:~-!f~=-I-~~-~!!t~:~.I'''J:'~~;'''";wRlt1;;~[~i·1~-!=~-~j_~~f"I'~'1
 

v _~ • _ 

~-~_ ......-_._....._-_ .. ....•. _-,­------...._-,_.~-_ 

.	 Drl,\ PIF[ . 1,,1',( to tnp \' 'Il, r I Trip poi,,: I T,me wol(OI ] Norm 
OP~tV_ll()r, ~I through. test pr~; "we pr(;;'~I}'-' ("f pree~u" I reoche.d opefoled 

I m~ .=~;:~Ob~,~j~~-.~~~-_~~~~=~~~,=~-'_~i~~- -__~~_J. ~_ ~ ---=~~~~~~-~:.]_:~-:;~i~\~~~~CJ;~;~~~~~:=~ I-~=~~r~~~~: 
I ~'~'J- -- i---·--· L~ ..-+------- ----+--~---+-+.I 
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